ALJ/XJV /nuj | - Mailed 5/13/99
Decision 99-05-018 May 13, 1999 '

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of CALIFORNIA
WATER SERVICE COMPANY (U 60 W), a - _
Corporation, for an Order Authorizing it to ~Application 98-09-013
Increase Rates Charged for Watér Service in the ' |

East Los Angeles District. 1l muﬁﬂm nl

o Appllcahon 98-09-014
And Related Matters. - B Application 98-09-015 -
| : o Application 98-09-016

(Flled September 9, 1998)

Gregory Bowling and Shawn Heffner
Attomeys at Law, for California
‘Water Service Company, applicant.
R. Donald McCrea and Peter G. Fairchild,
Attorney at Law, for Ratepayer Representahon
Branch, Water Division, protestant.




A98-09-013 etal. ALJ/XJV/mij

OPINION ADOPTING SETTLEMENT

Summary
We grant the motion of the Ratepayer Representation Branch of the Water

Division (RRB) and California Water Service Company (CWS or utility) for
adoption of their settlement of all issues pending in these general rate case
applications, We conclude that the settlement is in the public interest and ~
approve it. Accordingly, this decision authorizes the following increases in base

rates for water service in four CWS districts:

1999 |- : 2000
District Amount Percent - Amount Percent
o) | (000) |
Bear Gulch $ 4635 2 4.6_%‘ 0.0 no increase
East Los Angeles $ 486.1 . 3.2% 0.0 no increase
Hermosa-Redondo | $ 604.7 4.3% 0.0 no increase
Visalia $ 3610 4.3% 0.0 no increase

These increases are based on 4 rate of return on rate base of 8.93% in 1999
and 8.79% in the year 2000, with a corresponding rate of return on common
equity of 9.55% for both years. Rates for the first and second test years remain
the same because the parties have combined them so that the agreed changes i.n
depreciation do not distort the second year earnings test.

CWS also is authorized a rate increase for the years 2001 and 2002 to
account for attrition. The increases in 2001 and 2002, respectively, for the Bear
Gulch District are: $211,500 (1.7%) and $220,700 (1.8%); for the East Los Angeles
District: $341,900 (2.2%) and $349,700 (2.2%); and for the Visalia District: $74,200

-2-




A98-09-013 etal. ALJ/XJV/mij

(0.9%) and $80,600 (0.9%). There will be no attrition increases in the

Hermosa-Redondo District.

For the household with average water use, these adjustments will nean an
increase in the monthly water bill in 1999 from about $58.71 to $60.69 in the Bear
Gulch District; from $38.17 to $39.64 in the East Los Angeles District; from $40.82
to $42.45 in the Hermosa-Redondo District; and from $24.97 to $25.69 in the |
Visalia District.

2.  Background

CWS is the largest investor-owned water company in California, providing
water to 350,000 accounts in 20 districts, all within California. Like other Class A
water utilities, CWS annually files applications for rate adjustments in one or
more of its districts in accordance with the rate case plan schedule we adopted in
Decision (D.) 89-03-003.

On September 9, 1998, CWS filed applications to increase rates in its Bear
Gulch, East Lost Angeles, Hermosa-Redondo, and Visalia districts for the time
period 1999-2002. (Exhibits 1-10.). For filings after mid-year, the rate case plan
provides for rate adjustments in the two subsequent “test” years, (here the years
1999 and 2000) and for additional “attrition” adjustments in the third and partial
fourth years (here 2001 and 2002).

On September 17, in Resolution ALJ 3000, we preliminary categorized the
applications as ratesetting and determined that hearings likely would be
necessary. At the prehearing conference (PHC) held on Oc¢tober 16, the
administrative law judge (ALJ) consolidated these applications for hearing.
Commissioner Duque, the assigned Commissioner, attended the PHC and
subsequently issued a scoping memo for the consolidated proceeding which
designated AL]J Vieth as the principal hea_ring officer. The scoping memo also set
forth the issues to be decided in this proceeding and established a procedural

-3-




A98-09-013 etal. ALJ/XjV/mj

schedule under which th;e Commission would issue a final decision by
April 1999, or in no event later than 18 months from the date of filing of the
applications, pursuant to Pub. Util. Code § 1701 et seq. and Article 2.5 of our
Rules of Practice and Procedure.

The Commission conducted four Public Participation Hearings (PPH), one
in each district. The first three, held on December 1 in City of Commerce,
December 2 in Hermqsa Beach, and rDecemb'er 3 in Menlo Park, were sparsely
attended. The City Manager of Hermosa Beach appeared at the December 2
hearing to announce his City Council’s opposition to the proposed rate increase.
The City Engineer of Redondo Beach also appeared at that hearing to protest the
proposed rate increase, at his City Council’s direction. Attendance was higher at
the Visalia PPH on December 9. Those present focussed primarily on the
proposed facilities fee for new developments. Several speakers variously
supported, challenged and suggested revisions to the proposed fee.

The Commiission also has received numerous letters from residential

customers in the four districts. Generally, these customers protested the rate

increase but did not complain about service or water quality. The single issue
most frequently challenged was the utility’s request that the Commission
reconsider its prior decisions and authorize a higher addition to rate base for the
San Jose headquarters parking. (See D.94-02-045, rehg. den. D.94-08-031.) In
addition, the City of Menlo Park wrote asking the Commission to consider the
rate differential between CWS and the City of Menlo Park Municipal Water
Service as well as utilization of a tiered, rather than a flat fee, metering system to
encourage water conservation.

On December 22, RRB served its reports analyzing CWS’ requésts for
increased rates. RRB re¢commended numerous cost reductions and a lesser rate

of return. (Exhibits 11-16.) Thereafter, the parlies noticed settlement discussions




A98-09-013 et al. ALJ/XJV/mij

and CWS, by motion, asked to reschedule the evidentiary hearings set to begin

on January 12, 1999, ,

On February 4, at the commencement of the rescheduled evidentiary
hearings, the parties informed the AL]J that they had reached settlement of all
issues but had yet to memorialize their agreement. Accordingly, evidentiary
hearings were continued to March 4. On February 25, CWS and RRB jointly filed
a motion for adoption of the settlement attached to lhat'motibn_and thereafter,
the ALJ removed the March 4 hearings from the calendar. No opposition to the
motion was filed. The AL]J issued her 'proposed decision in less than the 90-day

statutory timeline.

3.  Highlights of the Settlement
The settlement (including the table of contents of appendices but without

the voluminous appendices, themszlves) is attached to this decision as
Appendix D. The settlement resolves all issues pending in this consolidated

proceeding, including the followmg

 Parking lot. CWS and RRB agree the Commission should dismiss
with prejudice the utility’s request for reconsideration of the rate
base valuation of the San Jose headquarters parking lot. Prior
Commission decisions authorized CWS to add to rate base
$81,875, the original cost of the land when it was purbhased in the
early 1960s, rather than the price it was appraised at in 1990, when
parking lot construction occurred. In this proceeding, CWS again
raised the issue of the difference in valuation and sought
authorization to add $793,850 to rate base, amortized over five

years.

Environniental audit, The parties agree that CWS should contract
for a company-wide environmental audit to assess its compliance
with environmental laws and regulations and that the cost,
approximately $200,000, should be recovered by a one-year
surcharge assessed to customer accounts in all 20 districts, in
accordance with Appendix B. CWS will s¢ek subsequent

-5-




A.98-09-013 et al. AL}/XJV/myj

authorization to assess the pro rata share of the audit cost in the 16
districts not at issue in this proceeding.

New services fee, CWS and RRB agree that a $450 new services
fee should apply to each lot in new, private developments in the
Visalia district which require a main extension (subject to limited,
specified exclusions). This fee is $50 lower than CWS’ original
request. RRB agrees the fee should be treated as an advance
(subject to refund) and paid prior to CWS’ acceptance of the main
extension facilities. Payment at the time the meter is set for each
lot, which some speakers at the Visalia PPH requested, would
create an undue accounting burden, the parties agree. They also
agree CWS should file for authorization to establish a per lot, new
services fee in seven other districts.

Cost of Capital: CWS and RRB agree to a return on common

equity of 9.55%, a return on ratebase in 1999 of 8.93% and a return -
on ratebase in 2000 of 8.79%. These figures reflect a compromlse
from cach parly’s initial position.

Customers, Sales and Revenues. The partiés generally have
accepted RRB's slightly larger estimates of customers and CWS’
slightly lower sales and revenues estimates.

Expenses. CWS agrees to most of RRB’s generally lower estimates
for labor and for operational and maintenance expenses. The
parties’ compromise position on treatment of tank painting
expenditures would permit CWS to capitalize 60% (rather than
100%) of those expenditures and to expense the remaining 40%,
flowing the associated tax benefits to ratepayers.

General Office Capital Expenditures. The parties agree to
amortize, over five years in accordance with Appendix B,
$1,178,070 in general office capital expenditures incurred in 1998.
This sum is not reflected in the 1998 capital budget nor in either
party’s rate base calculations.

The settlement describes these and other agreements by the parties in more

detail. Comparison exhibits, which are included in Appendix C of the settlement,

-6-




A.98-09-013 etal. ALJ/XJV/mrj

set out in detail CWS’ original proposals and RRB’s original responses (RRB is
identificd as “"LWB”, an abbreviation for Large Water Branch, its previous name).
The comparison exhibits also show the reductions or increases agreed to by the

two parties and the final numbers they agreed upon.

4.  Standard for Review of All Party Settlements
We review settlements, initially, for compliance with Article 13.5 of our

Rules of Practice and Procedure. CWS and RRB have followed the procedural
requirements set out in those rules and we 'cohsidet, next, the substantive
conditions for our approval. When, such as here, a settlement is presented as an
“all party” settlement, we review it for conformance with the broad guidelines
we adopted in Re San Diego Gas and Electric Company, D.92-12-019, 46 CPUC -
2d 538 (1992). Those guidelines require that we be satisfied that a proposed all -

party settlement:

a. commands the unanimous sponsorship of all active parties to the
instant proceeding;

. that the sponsoring parties are fairly reflective of the affected interests;

. that no term of the settlement contravenes statutory provisions or prior
Commission decisions; and

. that the settlement conveys to the Conunission sufficient information to
permit us to discharge our future regulatory obligations with respect to
the parties and their interests.

We find that the settlement meets each of the four guidelines. In this
consolidated proceeding, CWS and RRB are the only parties, no other person or
entity has sought to intervene for any purpose and the setttement executed by
CWS and RRB is unopposed. Utility and ratepayer interests have been asserted
by and are adequately represented by these two parties. In their motion for

adoption of the settlement, the parties represent that none of its terms are

-7.




A.98-09-013 et al. ALJ/XJV/nrj

contrary to statute or prior Commission decision. We conclude this is accurate.
While speakers at the Visalia PPH suggested Gov. Code § 66007 controls when a
utility can require payment of a new services fee, that statute applies to local
agencies and is inapplicable here. CWS is not a local agency.' (See Gov. Code
§ 66000(c), which defines “local agency™.) .

Finally, the settlement together with the record in this proceeding provide
sufficient information to permit us to make an informed evaluation that adoption
of the settlement is in the public interest. We conclude that the settlement should

be adopted and the motion for approval of the settlement should be granted.

S. City of Menlo Park Rate Design ‘
By letter dated January 11, 1999, the Assistant City Manager of the Cnty of

Menlo Park advised the AL]J of two concerns about CWS’ general rate case
proposal. We will comment briefly on each, though the City did not intetveue.
The City’s first concern is the rate differential within the City for water service
from CWS and from the municipal water system. While we appreciate the Citj"s
¢concern about the disparity, we have jurisdiction to review the rates for CWS
only. Pub. Util. Code § 451 requires that the rates for all utilities within our
jurisdiction be “just and reasonable”. We are satisfied that the rates we authorize
today for CWS’ Bear Gulch district are justified by the record here. We note that
these rates are somewhat lower than those CWS initially proposed.

The City’s second concern -- promotion of water conservation by
establishment of a tiered rate design - falls squarely within our jurisdiction.
However, we do not have an adequate record in this proceeding to reach any

conclusions about whether CWS should substitute a tiered rate design for the

' Even where Gov. Code § 66007 applies, it provides for exceptions to the general
payment rule, particularly for utility fees. (Compare Gov. Code § 66007(a), (b) )




A.98-09-013 et al. ALJ/X)V/mij «

current flat fee rate design. We note the City’s letter was sent after the parties’

initial positions had been developed and as they were entering settlement
negotiations. We believe this issue should be explored thoroughly in the future,
however. Therefore, we direct CWS to examine the City’s rate design proposal
and to include, in its next general rate case application for the Bear Gulch district,
an alternative rate design incorporating tiered rates and a recommendation
whether to adopt the alternative rate design.

6. Shortening of Périod for Comments on the Proposed Decision;
Comments '

The proposed decision of the ALJ in this matter was mailed to the parties
in accordance with Pub. Util. Code § 311(d) and Rule 77.1 of the Rules of Practice
and Procedure. At the parties’ request, however, the otherwise applicable 30-day
period for public review of the proposed decision and comment was reduced to
seven days. Consequently, we listed this matter on the first agenda permitted by
the 10-day agenda notice requirements under the Bagley-Keené Act (Gov. Code
11120 et seq.).

No comments were filed.

Findings of Fact
1. CWS and RRB, the two parties to this consolidated proceeding, have

settled all issues and memorialized their agreement in the settlement attached to
this decision as Appendix D.

2. The Cities of Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, and Menlo Park raised
various concerns about aspects of this consolidated proceeding but did not
intervene.

3. The settlement is unopposed.

4. The settlement is an all party settlement.




A.98-09-013 et al. ALJ/XJV/mij ~

5. The City of Menlo Park’s concern about promotion of water conservation .
by establishment of a tiercd rate design, addressed in its letter dated
January 11, 1999, raises an issue within our jurisdiction.

6. We do not have an adequate record in this proceeding to reach any
conclusions about whether CWS should substitute a tiered rate design for the

current flat fee rate design in its Bear Gulch district.

Concluslons of Law '
1. ‘The settlement complies with Article 13.5 of the Commission’s Rules of

Practice and Procedure and meets the all party settlement guidelines outlined in

Re San Diego Gas & Electric Co., supra.
2. The settlement should be adopted and the mohon for approval of the

scttlement should be granted.

3. The adopted summary of earnings is set forth in 'Appendix A.

4. Adopted quantities are set forth in Appendix C.

5. CWS should be authorized to file the rates set forth in Appendnx B, as
specified in the order.

6. CWS should be authorized to file advice letters requesting rate relief as

specified in the order.

ORDER

1T IS ORDERED that:

1. The settlement attached hereto as Appendix D and agréed to by California
Water Service Company (CWS) and the Ratepayer Representation Branch (RRB)
of the Water Division is approved.

2. The motion for approval of the settlement is granted.

3. CWSis authorized to file the revised schedules attached to this order as
Appendix B. The filing shall comply with General Ordér (GO) 96-A. The

-10-




A.98-09-013 et al. ALJ/XJV/mij €

effective date of the rc\'iéed schedules shall be not earlier than July 1, 1999, or
5 days after the filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply to
service rendered on or after the effective date.

4. On or after November 6, 2000, CWS is authorized to file an advice letter,
with appropriate work papers, requesting the step rate increase for the year 2001
included in Appendix B or to file a proportionately lesser increase for those rates
in Appendix B for the Bear Gulch, East Los Angeles, and Visalia districts in the

event that a district’s rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect rates then in

effect and normal ratemaking adjushnénts for the 12 months ended

September 30, 2000, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable
by the Commission for CWS during the corresponding period in the then most
recent rate decision or (b) 8.79%. This filing shall comply with GO 96-A. The
requested step rates shall be reviewed by Water Division to determine their
conformity with this order and shall go into effect upon Water Division’s
determination of conformity. Water Division shall inform the Commission if it
finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this Decision or other
Conunmission decisions. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be no
carlier than January 1, 2001, or 30 days after filing, whichever is later. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on or after their effective
dates.

5. On or after November 5, 2001, CWS is authorized to file an advice letter,
with appropriate work papers, requesting the step rate increase for the year 2002
included in Appendix B or to file a proportionately lesser increase for those rates
in Appendix B for the Bear Gulch, East Los Angeles, and Visalia districts in the
event that a district’s rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect rates then in
effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the 12 months ended

September 30, 2001, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable




A.98-09-013 etal. ALJ/XJV/mi?

by the Commission for CWS during the corresponding period in the then most
recent rate decision or (b) 8.79%. This filing shall comply with GO.96-A. The
requested step rates shall be reviewed by Water Division to determine their
conformity with this order and shall go into effect upon Water Division’s
determination of conformity. Water Division shall inform the Commission if it
finds that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this Decision or other
Commission decisions. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be no
earlier than January 1, 2002 or 30 days after filing, whichever is later. The revised
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on or after their effective dates.

6. CWS is authorized to file advice letters in its non-General Rate Case

districts to recover agreed-upon costs of CWS’ General Office consistent with

Paragraph 14.00 of Appendix D. _
7. CWS shall examine the City of Menlo Park’s rate design proposal,

discussed in this Decision, and shall include, in its next general rate case

application for the Bear Gulch district, an alternative rate design incorporating

tiered rates and a recommendation whether to adopt the alternative rate design.
8. Application (A.) 98-09-013, A .98-09-014, A 98-09-015, and A.98-09-016 are

closed.
This order is effective today.
Dated May 13, 1999, at San Francisco, California.

RICHARD A. BILAS
President

HENRY M. DUQUE
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
Commissioners




A98-09-013 etal. ALJ/XJV/mij DRAFT

APPENDIX A




APPENDIX A

TABLE 4

BEAR GULCH DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS AND RATES OF RETURN
YEARS 1939 THROUGH 2000

PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES
1999 2000 1999 2000

OPERATING REVENUES $ 116924 $ 11,7494 $ 12,1120 $ 12.504.1
' OPERATIONS EXPENSES
34331

34140

-

- PURCHASED WATER
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION CHARGE
REPLENISHMENT ASSESSMENT
PURCHASED POWER
PURCHASED CHEMICALS
PAYROLL - DISTRICT
OTHER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
OTHER ADMiN & GENERAL EXP

34331 34140
42718
847

13612
795 .14
1413

4218 42614
347 .38
1.361.2 1,.326.7
- 7956 7964
t41.3 : 1427

426.1
38
13267
1857
1427

6.139.0

> BANAAPNN
T I X7 X7 T TN VTS
VIR T X R RVRY PV PN

TOTAL O&M, ALG, AND MISC EXP 81937 : 61394 C6.1942
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME : R
AD VALOREM TAXES _ : 2709 2800 2109 2800
LOCAL FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS LIC 97.4 916 © 1006 1022

PAYROLL TAXES 1054 $ 1088 105.4 1088
TOTAL GENERAL TAXES - 4734 4864 476.9 4910
OEPRECIATION ' 1.078.7 10216 1.078.7

G.0. PRORATED EXPENSES
PAYROLL AND BENEFITS ! 8309 7686
AD VALOREM TAXES A 87 74
PAYROLL TAXES 29 314 299
OTHER PRORATED EXPENSES 399. 4119 3993

8309
87
314
4119
12626
90468

9589

TOTAL G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES . 12829 i..23_$.2
SUB-TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 875, 9,041.7 8.879.4
TOTAL INCOME TAXES Xi 7608 1,017.3
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 9,710.2 9,802.5 . 98%4 10,035.7

NET OPERATING REVENUE 10822 19469 22156 22684

" oW w w L Lot ol LR L

257966

DEPRECIATED RATE BASE 24,8008 257966 24,800.8

RATE OF RETURN , ~
YEAR . 7.99% C7.85% 8.93% 8.76%
* CHANGE FROMPRIORYEAR | 0.45% 0.14%




APPENDIX A

TABLE 2

£AST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS AND RATES OF RETURN

YEARS 1999 THROUGH 2000

PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES
1929 2000 1999 2000 -

" OPERATING REVENUES $ 151633 § 151207 155609 $ 157835
OPERATIONS EXPENSES '

5980.7 .

6340
4724
259
17346
7019
117.5

59564

6940
4709
266
1,7685
7283
1184

PURCHASED WATER 50807

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION CHARGE
" REPLENISHMENT ASSESSMENT

- PURCHASED POWER
PURCHASED CHEMICALS
PAYROLL - DISTRICT :
OTHER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
OTHER ADMIN & GENERAL EXP

59564

- 6940
4709
266
17685
7298
1184

6940
47214
259
17346
- 7010
117.5

o PP DPDPPAPDHPPD
L PP PAPDPAPADD
o AL ALAAANAAN
L4 PPPAPDAINAN

TOTAL O8M, ASG, AND MISCEXP . - 97258 9,763.1 97267 97646

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 4 : ,
ADVALOREM TAXES , 2208 2357 2208 2251
LOCAL FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS LIC 2432 2426 2496 . 2534

PAYROLL TAXES 1377 § 1418 137.7 1418
TOTAL GENERAL TAXES 601.7 610.1 608.4 6206
DEPRECIATION - 9147 0540 9147 0540

G.0. PRORATED EXPENSES
PAYROLL AND BENEFITS 1.056.5
AD VALOREM TAXES 97
PAYROLL TAXES 396
OTHER PRORATED EXPENSES 6283

105656
97
396
6283

10932
115
415

- 5449

1,634.1 16974

13,0363

TOTAL G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES 1.634.1

SUB-TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 128763 12,8836

TOTAL INCOME TAXES 6522 8533 8547

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 135585 13,7359 13.8910

NET OPERATING REVENUE 1.604.8 16240 16925

L L] w » L4 < » W A AN
w L ] w L 4 L .4 L 24 LR R

DEPRECIATED RATE BASE 20,4168 204168 21,5198

RATE OF RETURN - )
YEAR ! 7.66% 8.93% 8.79%
CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR : 0.14%




APPENDIX A

TABLE 3

HERMOSA - REDONDO DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS AND RATES OF RETURN
YEARS 1999 THROUGH 2000

PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES
1999 2000 1959 2000

OPERATING REVENVUES 140510 § 140328 147297 $ 146035

OPERATIONS EXPENSES

PURCHASED WATER . 6,183.7 © 6,1837 56016
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION CHARGE
REPLENISHMENT ASSESSMENT
PURCHASED POWER

PURCHASED CHEMICALS

PAYROLL - DISTRICT

OTHER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

OTHER ADMIN & GENERAL EXP

6,601.6

6226
2536
<347
1.391.1
6353
- 7184

6226

2636

347

13914

e
784

4097
2638
338
13174
6218
77.8

4097
2638
338
1.3174
6264
77.8

B AP APDAAY
“ AR AN AN A A Y S
@ B n
L7 I X7 X7 X7 T 7 W7 W7

TOTAL O&M, A8G, AND MiSC EXP - 89126 8627.3 89140 86284
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME ) _
AD VALOREM TAXES 2286 § 2419 2286 2419
LOCAL FRANCHISE TAXES & BUSLIC 1245 245 T 247 247

PAYROLL TAXES . 107.8 117.9 107.8 179

TOTAL GENERAL TAXES 3609 843 361.1 3345

DEPRECIATION 1.016.1 1.070.0 1,016.1 1,0700

G.0. PRORATED EXPENSES
PAYROLL AND BENEFITS
AD VALOREM TAXES
PAYROLL TAXES
OTHER PRORATED EXPENSES

962.2
10.1
363 -

477.0

0622
101
363

477.0

9247
85
346
4623
14304 14656

TOTAL G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES 14856

14,5672 14,5685

6847

SUB-TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 11,719.7

TOTAL INCOME TAXES 6518 9135

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 12,3815 12,251.8 12,4520

NET OPERATING REVENUE 16635 1.780.9 2,1245

“ “» L L L] “w» L %4 AP N
o L ] w g Lo “h AR AR A N
w» w " “w » o WPAPD
“w “w» w o w » L XX R

DEPRECIATED RATE BASE 1229424 24,1248 24,4248

RATE OF RETURN o N _
YEAR 7.28% 138% - 2 8.79%

CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR 0.11% , 0.14%




APPENDIX A

TABLE 4

VISALIA DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS AND RATES OF RETURN
YEARS 1599 THROUGH 2000

PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES
1599 2000 1993 2000

OPERATING REVENUES 79573 $ 80704 83190 § 85182

OPERATIONS EXPENSES

' -

-

PURCHASED WATER

GROUNDWATER EXTRAGYION CHARGE
REPLENISHMENT ASSESSMENT
PURCHASED POWER

PURCHASED CHEMICALS

PAYROLL - DISTRICT -

OTHER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
OTHER ADMIN & GENERAL EXP

9498
101.4
16325
635.1
516

9634
1032
16738
720.1

825

0498
1014
16325
686.7
516

®w Vet nen
< ““’“(ﬁ““”“

34234

@ PPV N

TOTAL O&M, ALG, AND MISG EXP 34220 35130

$
$
$
$
$
$
- $
$
$

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME ' , . .
AD VALOREM TAXES 1846 200.3 194’6 2003
LOCAL FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS LIC 06 06 06 06

"PAYROLL TAXES 1253 1293 1253 1293

TOTAL GENERAL TAXES 3205 3302 3205 302
DEPRECIATION ' 1,037.0 1,080.7 1,037.0 - 10807

G.0. PRORATED EXPENSES
PAYROLL AND BENEFITS
AD VALOREM TAXES
PAYROLL TAXES _
OTHER PRORATED EXPENSES

8929
93
337
4427

8929 8582

43 79

37 32.4
4427

8582
19
3241
13786
6,304 2

6687

TOTAL G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES 137186
6,302.5

484 1

SUB-TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

TOTALINCOME TAXES

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 67866 69729

NET OPERATING REVENVE 1,2835 16453

“w L _J w L 4 w w WA AN
R “w» “w» L g w w» PP NN

w w» w L w» w» 4N AN 4A N

DEPRECIATED RATE BASE 175130 11,5730

RATE OF RETURN

YEAR 7.30% o 818%
CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR 0.44% 0.44%

(END OF APPENDIX A)




A.95-09-013 et al. ALJ/XJV/muj DRAFT

APPENDIX B




APPENDIX B-1
Page 1

Schedule No. BG-1

Bear Gulch Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

The Communities of Athcrtbn, Mealo Park, Portola Valley, Woodside, and vicinity, San Mateo Coum);'.

RATES 7
Quantity Rates: . .
Per 100 CU fl coooeoovoeeceeveveeceeete e eaeev s s b r e n e beene $ 1.8594 (N

. _  Per Meter
Service Charge: _ - Per Month

FOf 5/8 X 3/4-Inch METer rveeveinivivnacie e iisensnenis $8.50
For E-InCH MICEET coooeeseaiieane e s eseinectinenaasans 16,00
FOI’ l°1f2-iﬂ€hm€tef c..........unu/u---uuuu'uun--uu 22.90
Fot 2-ih MELET oo tnsns i ass e siaene 31.00
Fot 3A0CH CTEE o sbicbiensnet e seresaarense - $7.00
For 4-INCh MICTET vt vsiise s tiesicsrnrseniseins ) 74.70
For 6-inch MELET ..cvicsiiscisn s ente 135.00
For B-INCh MELEr oottt 685.50
For PO-NCH MELET coeecvcv v s sreain i saai sseanaes 9385.50
For 124nch MEter .ovviiviiianiniiinissniissssnin 1,413.50
For 14-inch meter e 1,927.50

L T
f—
e

P~ P~
zz
VVV

_ The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable t6 all metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Torefund $49,275 or 0.4% as agreed to in Decislon 95-08-058 for the injuries and damages reseive
account, a surcredit of $0.05 per service connection is to be applied to each bill for 60 months from
the effective date of this Advice Letter, : .
To recovet $11,520 or 0.1% for an Environmental Complian¢e Audit, a surcharge of $0.06 per
service connection is 1o be applied to each bill for twelve months from the effective date of this
Advice Letter, v
To tecover $67,857 or 0.6% for General Office capital budget carryover amortization, a surcharge

of $0.07 per service connection is o be applied to ¢ach bill for 36 months fotlowed by a surcharge
of $0.06 per service conection for 24 months from the effective date of this Advice Letter.

All bills are subject to the reimbursement fees set forth on Schedule Nos. UF and DHS-1.




APPENDIX B-1
Page 2

Schedule No. BG4
Bear Gulch Tariff Area
SERVICE TO PRIVATEL\‘ OWNED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately ¢wned fire protection systems.

TERRITORY

The Communities of Atherton, Menlo Park, Portola Valley, Woodside, and vicinity, San Mateos County.

RATES

Per Metér

. ) Per Moath
For  1-172-inchmeter .ooeiivenenss . reterreresieeratsnin 9.00
Fot 2AANCHMRIET ceviviiiiver i isaereresinerneratsenensscaarine 12.00
- For 3-inch Meter w..vciuveeennesnnanis 18.00
For 4.inch meter cerore 2400
For GANCA LA «oiir st s cnir st casescssansans - 3600
For B-INCH LT v i riren st rebaat e ats 4800
Fot [ T187eTa Y 11173 ST U SO TP 60.00
For 120 IIREEE ettt eir i beercinasiscsissaisasassensoraesnns 72.00
Fot 14 0n0h MeteT .ot tie v erccbirerirtenberira et asrstaansatns 84.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The facilities for service to a privately owned fire protection system will be installed by the Utility
at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

. If adistribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition to all
other nomnal service does not exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then
a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be installed by the Utility at
the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund

. Service hereundes is for private fire protection systems to which no connections for other than fure
protection purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the Utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the Utility. The Utility may require the installation of a detector check valve with
meter for protection against thefl, leakage, or waste of water.

. For water delivered for other than service to privately owned fire protection systems, charges
~ will be made therefore undér Schedule No. BG-1, General Meteted Service.

. The Utitity will supply only such water at such pressure as may be available from time to time
as a result of normal operation of Utility’s system.

6. Al bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule Nos. UF and DHS-1.




APPENDIX B-1
Page 3

BEAR GULCH DISTRICT
DESIGN PROPOSED 1999-2002 RATES

RATES : . RATE INCREASE
1999 2000 2001 2002 2000 2001 2002

58x314. 850 8.50 9.10 8.70 000 . 060 060
1 1609 16.00 17.05  18.10 000 105 1.05
142 2260 2260 2450  26.10 000 160 160
2 3100 3100 3300 3500 - 0.00 200 200
3 5700 57.00 6100 - 6500 C 000 400 400
4 7470 7470 8000 8530 000 530 630
6 13500 13500 15000  165.00 000 1500 1500
8 68560 68550 72800 77080 000 - 4260 4250
10 98550 98550 1,04650 .1,107.50 000 6100 6100
12 141360 141350 150150 158950 -0.00 8800 8800
14 1,927.60 1,927.50 2,047.50 2,167.60 000 12000 120.00
TOTAL ' - '

Q AlCcf 18504 18594 18755 18915 0.0000 00161 00161




APPENDIX B-2
Page 1

Schedule No. EL-1
East Los Angeles Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

RATES

(IR}

The Cities of East Los Angelés, Commerce, Méntebello, Monte:ey Park, and ncuuty, Los Angeles County.

Quantity Rates: :
Pt 100 €U fle oo eeeeeeeeeees st dbeseeesanesssetsnasennen $1.3376

. ~ ‘ Per Meter
Service Charge: - , ' Pér Month -
FOr 578 X 3/4-Inch MEter covvvvericievnimniinnsiiidennnninene $10.10
For 1I0Ch MELER wounrerivatrii s ssbitecnsntes 19.40
For  1-172-inch meter oot i i van assenasing -36.15
For 2-iCh MELEl oo s e 45.90
For 3400 MELET ceereisi i 8490
For 4’iﬂ¢hmekf eesessnesiiabbbnotiaphobisibenanntabisbon 11820
For é‘inCthtcf resdeneneistens rebbanraiabaksdateiniie 20‘-70
For $-INCh MELEr Coencers s siines s annteaens 305.00
For 10-10¢h FELEL wecreeriiisaninisenissniniine e 391.70
For 12-inch metér ... rvrreneeereinneieees 1,669.25
For 14-inch ML ciiviviiivtininiisinsnssinssnassns 221625

~
—

) e e ——— —
Sog’

Ve Yo X
ZZ
Lo

_ The Senvice Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quapmy Rate

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

To refund an amount agréed to in Decision 95 08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit of $0.04 pet service connection is to be applied to each bill for 60 months
from June 11, 1996, lhe effective date of Advice Letter 1412,

To recover $15,240 or 0.144 for an Environmental Coupliance Audit, a surcharge of $0.05 per
service connection is to be applied to éach bill for twelve months from the effective date of this
Advice Letter, .

To recover $89, 769 or 0.6% for General Officé capital budget carryover amortization, a surcharge
of $0.06 per service connection is to be apptied to each bill for 60 months from the effective date
of this Advice Letter,

Al bills are subject to the reimbursement fees set fosth on Scbedule Nos. UF and DHS-1,




APPENDIX B-2
Page 2
Schedule No. EL-4
East Los Angeles Tariff Area
SERVICE TOPRIVATELY OWNED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service fumnished for privately owned fire protection systems.

TERRITORY

The Cities of East Los Angeles, Commetce, Montebello, Monterey Park, and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

Per Meter

. Per Month
FOr Dol 2-inCh mIeter oo veeiiaee s iesieancicnrbiennsasaninbonssons 9.00
For 200 MELET .o eier v errcien et e e eecererenssiesbiesesesansanes 1200
Fot K173 19 11 L OO N U OUP PR UPTPTROt 18.00
For uINER NRLEE ceoeoiveiivvireris e iasesbriesansnsstinsssreasasnisns 2400
For G-I MELET venivrieet et bieneraseincsavsetbistsaesianmite 36.00
For 8-INCh MELET «..oeveeecniiieirteenn b s stsssendbesssatanne - 48.00
For 10-INCH IELET voncccii it b evisstnissn b s eesatebesbesione 60.00
For 12-Inch Meter i i s s s 72.00
For L I IMEIET et cs i e e rs b s bt sbtererbentions 84.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-1o-serve charge which is applicable to alt meteréd
service and to which is added the charge for water used computéd at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The facilities for service to a privately owned fire protection system will be installed by the Utility
at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire ptotéction system in addition to all

other normal service does not exist in the streel or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then
a seqvice main from the nearest existing main of adequate ¢apacity will be [nstalled by the Utility at
the cost of the applicant. Such ¢ost shall not be subject to refund

. Senvice hereunder is fof private fire protect:bn systems to which no connections for other than fire

protection purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
jurisdiction, are installed according 1o specifications of the Utility, and are maintained 16 the
satisfaction of the Utitity. The Utility may require the installation of a detector check valve with
mgeter for protection against thef, Teakage, or waste of water.

. For water delivered for other than service to privately owned fire protéction systems, charges

will be made thereforé under Schedule No. EL-}, General Metered Service.

. The Utitity wilt supply only such water at such pressure as may be avaitable from time to time

as a result of normal operation of Utlllt)?s system.

6. Al bills are subjecttothe reimbursement fee set forth oa Schedule Nos. UF and DHS-1.




APPENDIX 8.2
Page 3

EAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT
DESIGN PROPOSED 1999-2002 RATES

RATES RATE INCREASE
1999 2000 2001 2002 2000 2001 2002

5/8 % 3/4 10.10 10.10 10.70 11.30 0.00 0.60 060
1 1640 19.40 20.50 21.60 0.00 1.10 1.10

112 36145 3615 3820 40.25 0.00 205 205
2 4560 4500 4855 6120 T 0.00 265 265

3 8490 8450  90.00 95.10 0.00 5.10. 5.10

4 11820 11820 12550 13280 0.00 7.30 7.30

6 20170 201.70 - 21500 22830 0.00 13.30 13.30

8 30500 30500 32500 34500 0.00 20.60 20.00

10 361.70 39170 42500 45830 0.00 33.30 3330

12 166925 1669256 1,76550 '1,861.75 0.00 86.25 96.25

14 227625 227625 240760 253875 000 13125 13125

TOTAL :

Q AllCef  1.3376  1.3376  1.3605 1.3¢ 0.0000




APPENDIX B-3
Page )

Schedute No. HR-1

Hermosa s Redondo Taniff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble 10 all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The Citi¢s of Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, To:nnc'e'a_nd vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES 7
Quantity Rates:

Per 100 €U Bl oooveommeeeeemeeeeemeenesi bt s as : Sl.8301

o . . . N - PerMeter
Service Charge: - - 7 o o - PerMonth

FOr 58 X 34-Inch meter it s becnnsnasbemesnsiontoen - $2.60
Fot !-inchmcté_r..;.....’.;......-....;......;............. 1580
FOI’ l-lfl-inch lnélef --.‘.....K shbsbunsdeshbohinke a '3 qu 30.05
FOl’ 2‘imhm‘ei baremsbioranbobanbshsadatiibadibing 38.00
For  3-inchmeter cioiiniiniilinin cereessrintes 7178
" For 4-inch me‘ef ...:.......'...-Ja;-;u.,-.uua-iu-\u-.. : 119.00 .
FC‘[ 6'iﬂ<hmeter : e i .;uut;suuu C 207.00 :
For B-inCh MELEl ovoncteviesiirircrsin i st 0 302,00 -
Fot LO-INCH OIS oot inin s eban e nsrceissbonaniin 877.88
For i2- 1CH IBRLEE 1vesesseanssssrsrerersosssssisants 1,259.50 -
For - 14-Inch MELEr vuineriineniisiancrnanee -1,7172.50

~~~
s ey w— iy — w—— —

-~ g~
zZZ
~

~ The Service Charge is a ceadiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is added the charge fot water used ¢computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

I. To refund an amount agre¢d to in Decision 95-08- 058 for the injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit of $0.04 per service ¢onnection is to be applied to each bitl for 60 months
from June 11, 1995, the effective date of Advice Letter 1417,

To recover $13,340 or 0.144 for an Environmental Compliance Audn, a surcharge of $0.04 per
service connection isto be apphed to each bill for twelve months from the effective date of this
Advice Letter. :

To recover $78,577 oz 0.6% for General Office capital budge(cam, 'Over amortization, a surcharge
of $0.05 per service conniection is to be apphed to each bill for 60 months from the tﬂ‘ech\e date

of this Advice Letter.
4. Alibills are subject to the reunbursement fees set fonh on Schedule Nos. UF and DHS 1.




APPENDBIX B-3
Page 2

Schedule No. HR-6

Hermosa - Redondo‘ Tariff Area

RECLAIMED METERED SERVICE |

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The Cities of Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Tomrance and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES :
Quantity Rates: L
Per 100 CU. Ml oottt $1.5786 ¢

: S 7 _ Per Meter
Sérvice Charge: . - 7 + . PerMon lh

For $/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter ..u.oeveennniinininiieniiniinininnne $7.60
For - L-inch MEter oo ivviinniinis i . 1530
For  L:172-inchmeter..coiiviniininnicnsivnnane. - 3005
For 2-neh meter v.iuvcciiins i, 3800,
For . 3°imh metel’ erawsseabeinatdbotssisiisathiiotissiebend 7]175 ‘
For 4-ich meter e, - 11900
For GANCR RIEE 1veecierviesrieninseniiiesnenneens 20000
For -inch meter .....coiviiieeiinne i 307.00
For 10-Inch MEtET o.ovvneiivisieren s rennesserantennieses 877.85%
. For 12‘in%:hmeter............................,........... 1,259.50 -
For 14-inch ML vavvnvienisninrinisisisessioniiniee 1,712.50

. The Service Charge is a feadiness-t0-seive c'ha:ge which is"a'ppl'icablc to all metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
1. Reclimed water will be supplied only as available from West Basin Muni¢ipal Water District.

2. Asacondition of servicé under this schedule, all customers are requized 1o comply with the Company’s
" Rule 16, Section D, Reclaimed Water Service.

To recover $13,340 or 0.1%4 for an Enmonmental COmphame Audit, a surcharge of $0.04 pet
service ¢connection is to be apphed to each bill for twelve months from the effective date of this
Advice Letter. This only applies to customers who do nét take potable water service,

To tecover $78,577 6t 0.6% for Gentral Office capital budget camyover amortization, a surcharge
of $0.05 per service connection fs to bé applied to each bili for 60 months from the effective date
of this Advice Letter. This only apphes 10 customers who do not take potable water service.

Al bills are sub_.ecl t6 the reimbursement fees set forth on Schedule Nos. UF 2nd DHS-1.

*Reclaimed water ¢ustomeérs that have signed a contract with the West Basin Municipal Water
District (West Basin) for repaymeént of the cony ersion costs from potable to reclaimed water service
will be charged the potable quantity rates while the contract is in effect. The Company will pay West
Basin 45%% of the quantity rate fevenues ¢otlected from reclaimed water customers billed at potable
water rates. The 45% represents the difference between the January 1, 1998 West Basin wholesale
potable water rate and \sho!esale réclalméd water rate. ,




APPENDIX B-3
Page 3

Schedule No. HR-4
Hemmosa - Redondo Tariff Area
SERVICE TO PRIVATELY OWNED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service fumished for privately owned fire protection systems.

TERRITORY

The Cities of Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Tosrance, and vicinity, Los Angéles County.

RATES

Per Meter

: . Per Moénth
For  1-172-Tich meter cereervnneiiinnsisinisisnnnnnns crreseeniians 9.00
For 551575 111113 05 QTSP ceviie 12.00
For  3-inchmeter v iiiiiiiininsiiniianiiieiiasnssboseassnsasenss 18.00
For AN DICTET ooeoeee vt iersrrte e sesenssnsssasatnseiusssonanse . 24.00
For GoInKR NBLET oo cctesiiririnennsineisurasicberseestetarsnsnne . 36.00
For BAnCh MO 1iiecisvieiercrsiasiasrissastossssnsasanionsasns 48.00
For 10-0Ch MELT vcivvee s ventnenerreesiibereinesatearesniensoessssses 60.00
For 12000 MELRT oeeees s ccencenin b siiabssenacnsinenn 72,00
For L B0 181711 (3 A O PO RO 84.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L.

The facilities for service to a privately owned fire protection system will be installed by the Utility
at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

. if a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition to all

other normal service does not exist in the strect or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then
a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be installed by the Utility at
the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund

. Senvice hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which no connections for other than fire

protection purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the Utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the Utility. The Utility may require the installation of a detector check valve with
meter (oc protection against thefl, leakage, or waste of waler,

. For watec detivered for other than service to privately owned fire protection systems, charges -

will be made therefore under Schedule No. HR-1, General Metered Service.

. The Utility will supply only such water at such pressuré as may be available from time to time

as a result of normal operation of Utility’s system.
All bills aré subject to the reimbursement fee st forth 6n Schedule Nos. UF and DHS-1,

. ~
W s et N w— e W e S

~

A

S’




APPENDIX B-3
Page 4 -
HERMOSA-REDONDO DISTRIGT
DESIGN PROPOSED 1998-2001 RATES

. RATES - - . RATEINCREASE -
1699 2000 2001 2002 2000 2001 2002

7.60 7.60 7.60 .1.60 000 - 0. 0.60
14530, 1530 1530 1530 000 000 000
3005 3005 - 3005 3005 000 - 0. 0.00 -
38.00 38060 3800 3800 000 000. - 000
M a5 s 1s 000 -0 0.00
11900 11300 119060 11900 © 000 . 000 000
207.00 20700 207.00 20700 @ 000 000 000
307.00 . 307.00 307.00 - 307.00 0.00 .00 - 000 -
10 877.85 877.85 877.85 . 877.85 000 - 000 000
T 12 4,25050 1,25060 1,259.50 125060 . 000 000 000
14 1,717.50 1,717.50 1,717.60 171750 000 - .000 000
TOTAL : . -

Q ATCel 18301 18301 18301 . 18301 -




APPENDIX B4
Page ]

l Schedule No. VS-1

Visalia Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all meteréd water seqvice.

TERRITORY

The City of Visalia and vicinity, Tulare County.

RATES

Quanm)’Rates . i _ ‘
Per 100 ¢u. . .. eheeen $0.5093

: 7 ' S o Pér Metet
Service Charge: ' ‘ ' ) - PeérMonth
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter § $535
For l-inch meter vovncisinuesivinsenncsisinenies 10.90
For . l'lQ’iﬂChrme;fr...;.....4.4:.a.. SEtntsasitaniianetes 240'0
Fof : 2'iﬂ€h meter E.«- o N S T T I ;'-nn ' . 30.70
For 3-10ch MELEL veireiiviiiiesisnineteniseanesisin 57.50
For 4-inch metef ..o iienninininiiiens e 7 8000
For - 6-inch MEtet ..o lvcisiienisiiiinisiinnniinnne 13200
For B-inch MEIEr vveiirverieisarivebines : 198.00
For 10-InCH MRLEE Lo te s e st sianes s s dnsisaes 66125
For 12-Inch MeEter e, 948,75
Fot 14-inch Meter ..ovvvviiimiiniiiermnniiniiiissnn 1,293.75

~
L d T e e
-t

P e Rain
ZZ
St

The Senvice Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which fs applicablé to al! metered
" service and 1o which is added the charge for water used computed at thé Quzmmy Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l.

To refund an amount agreed (o in Decision 95-08-058 for the i injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit of $0.04 per service ¢connection Is to be applied to each bill for 60 months
from June 11, 1996, the effective date of Advice Letter 1417, S

To tecoves $12,380 or 0.1% for an Environmental Compliance Audit, a surchaige of $0.04 per
senvice connection is to be applied to each bill for twelve months from the effective date of this
Advice Letter. f

To tecover $22,923 or 0.9% fot General Office capital budget carryover amortization, a surcharge
of $0.04 per service connection is to be apphed 10 each bill for 60 months from the effective date
of this Advice Letter, :

All bills are subject to the reunbursemem rees set forth on Schedule Nos UF and DHS R




APPENDIX B4
Page 2

Schedule No. VS-2R

Visalia Tariff Area

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate résidential water senvice.

TERRITORY

Visalia and vicinity, Tutare County.

RATES

For a single-family residential unit, including premises Per Service Connection
having the following areas: Pér Month

6,000 5Q. L, 01 1855 curniiinic ittt s s s er s daaae $ 1415 ()
6,00110 10,000 89, R c.coovvevrnriiiiee sttt - 1935

10,001 10 16,600 5q. R ...ooevevrenninnne reivesenas VSTITCTITION PRI ‘ees 24.55 |
16,001 80 25,000 64, fR. ceoveerecer i s ssbae s rretraneies 30.70 (1)

For each additional single-famity residential unit on the samé premises A
and served from the same senvice CONNECHiON. ..o virevciiiniiniiesniiincnnees $ 1185 (1)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1.
2.
3.

The above flat rates apply o servicé connections not larger than one inch in dlameter
All service not covered by the above classifications shall be fumished only on a metered basis.

For service coverad by the above classifications, if the utility 6r the ¢ustomer o elécts, a meter
shatl be installed and service provided under Schedule No. VS-1, General Metéred Service.

This Schedule is closed to all new coanecm:-ns as of July 23, 1992, the effective date of
tariff sheet 4220-\WV.

To refund an amount agreed to in Décision 95-08-058 for the injuries and damages reserve
account, a surcredit is to be applied to each bill for 60 months ac¢ording to the follomng
schedule from June 11, 1996, the effective date of Advice Letter 1417;

For a single-family resideatial unit, including Surcharge per Service
premises having the following areas: Connection per Month

G,MSQ- ﬁ.OflCSS uu;...uhnn--nn--oéuuluuuuannun-nu 30.0]
6,001 10 10,000 50 R, vvvviiiiriiniieienenenniesnoniieniisnenenne $0.01
10,001 to 16,000 sq. fi. . $0.01
16,001 t0 25,000 ¢q. 1. .... Cresencaseestrinerrerarranrane /$0.02
For each additional unit sen cd fmm the same cOnnecuon $0.01

To recover $12,380 ot 0.§% for an Environmental Compliance Audit, a surcharge of $0.04 per
service connection is (o be applied to each bill for twelve months from the effective date of this
Advice Leiter. T

To recover $72,923 61 0.9%% for General Office ¢apital budget camyover amortization, a surcharge
of $0.04 per service connection is to be applied to each bill for 60 moaths from the effective date
of this Advice Letter.

All bills are subject to the reimbursement fees set forth on Schedule Nos. UF and DHS-1.




APPENDIX B4
Page 3

Schedule No. VS4
Yisalia Tanff Area
SERVICE TOPRIVATELY OWNED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all water service furnished fof privately owned fire protection systems.

TERRITORY

The City of Visalia and vicinity, Tulare County.

Per Meter

: _ Per Month
For  1e12-nch meter coveeviienceiiiiissniainenssanas "9.00
For 2-InCh MRLET ce.cerie it inire s e e e - 1200
FOf 3-in¢h meter .......-..'.-.A.s...h.iu......-...--.5;-..-‘.-.-.-“.“ ) ]8.00
For AanChmMEter cocvecvivbinrevis et i s es s bbrsaninn 24.00
For G-INCR MEIET cunci e iivrii s iies bt ae s tan e s benees 3600
Fot B-InCh meter .cccerre i it inee. - 48.00
Fot PO MRLEE oo biieerisssniae bt sras s asaba bnebansoniot - 60.00
For 12-I00h MRET ovcecviiinvrrvan st i sin s b st st snt binane 7200
For Meinch meter oot - $4.00
The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge whichis applicable 16 all metered
service and 1o which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1.

The facilities for service to a privately owned fire protection system will be installed by the Utility
at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subfect to refund.

. Ifa dnsmbunon main of adequate size to serve a private fue protéction system | in addition to all

othet normal senvice does not exist in the street or alley ad)acent to the pfemlses to be sérved, then
a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be installed by the Utility at
the cost of the applicant. Such ¢ost shall not be subject 10 tefund

. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which no connections for other than fir¢

protection purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwritess having
jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the Utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the Utility, The Utility may require the installation of a deiector check valve with
meter for prolection against theft, leakage, of waste of water.

. Fot water delivered for other than senvice to privately owned fire protection systems, charges

will be made therefore under Schedule No. VS-1, General Metered Service.

. The Utility will supply only such watér at such pressure as may be available from time to time

as a result of normal operatidn of Utility’s system.

6. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule Nos. UF and DHS-L.

o~
Y s S S i— — — —

_—~
S

S




Q AlCd

06,000 sq.ft.
6-10,000 sq. f1.
10-16,000 sq. fi.
16-25,000 sq. ft.

Addl. Unit

APPENDIX 8-4
Paged

VISALIA DISTRICT
DESIGN PROPOSED 1698-2001 RATES

RATES

RATE INCREASE

1999

5.76
10.50
24.00
30.70
567.50

80.00

132.00
198.00

66125

948.75
$,293.75

05003

C$14.15
$19.35
$24.65
$30.70

$11.85

2000

675
10.90
2400

30.70

57.60
80.00
132.00

| 198.00
661.25

- 948,715
120375

 $14.45

$10.35
$24.55

$30.70
$11.85

0.6003

2001

6.75
10.90

2400
3070

67.50
80.00

13200
- 10800 -

661.25

. 94876

1,203.76

- '$14.16
$19.35
$24.65
-§30.70

$11.85

0.5093

2002

575

10.90
24.00

57.60

80.00 -

132.00
198.00
" 66126

$1415.

$19.35
$24.55

- $30.70

$11.85

3070 -

. 94875
1,20376

0.5093

2000 .

0.00

0.00 .
0.00°

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00 -

0.00

0.00"

0.00

0,000

0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00

10.00

2001

0.00
0,00

000
< 000
000 .

0.00
000

0.00

- 0.00

- 0.00
0.00

2002
0.00

000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

000

0.00
0.00

. 000

0.00




Appendix B-5
Page 1

Environmental Compliance Audit Amortization

TOTAL
| Dec 97 SURCHARGE
DISTRICT 4-FACTOR AMOUNT

BK 13.84% - $27,680
8G 5.76% $11,620
CH 5.66% ' $11,320
DIX - 0.69% $1,380
ELA 7.62% | ‘ $156,240
HR - 6.67% _ ' $13,340
KC 0.67% $1,340
Liv 4.14% , $8,280
LAS 495% $9,900
MRL 0.95% $1,900
ORO 1.39% . $2,780
PV 8.48% : '$16,960
SLN " 6.03% - $12,060
" MID 8.16% ‘ $16,320
SEL 1.26% - $2,520
SSF 3.91% $7,820
STK 9.85% $19,700
Vis 6.19% $12,380
WLK 3.11% $6,220
WiL 0.67% $1,340

100.00% $200,000




Environmental Compliance Audit Amortization

District

Bakersfield

Bear Guich

Chico

Dixon

East Los Angéeles
Héimosa Redondo
King City

Livermorte

Los Altos - Suburban
© Marysville

Oroville

Palos Vetdes
Salinas
Mid-Péninsula
Selma

South San Francisco
Stockton

Visalia

Westiake

Willows

Customer Projections

1999

54,423
17.267
21,904

2,758
25,661
24,806

2,194
15,739
17.885

3,704

3.405
23209
24777
35229
T 4918

© §5.440

40,464
28,029
6.807
223

Amount Per CUSTOMER Per MONTH

193%

$0.04
$0.06
$0.04
$0.04
$0.05
$0.04

" $0.05

$0.04

$0.05

$0.04
$0.07
$0.06
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.04
$0.08
$0.05




Appendix B-5
Page 3

G.O. Capital Budget Carryover Amortization

_ TOTAL
 Dec'97 - REFUND
DISTRICT 4-FACTOR | - AMOUNT

BK 13.84% . - $163,045
BG 5.76% - $67,857
CH 5.66% .- -$66,679
DIX 0.69% 88,129
ELA 7.62% S $89,769
HR 6.67% o N $78,677
KC . 0.67% 87,893
Liv 4.14% . | .. $48772
LAS 495% - $58,314 -
MRL - 0.95% S co 811,192
ORO 1.39% ‘ ' - $16,375

PV 8.48% - $99,900
SLN 6.03% o - $71,038
MID 816% - - $96,131
SEL 1.26% -$14,844 -
SSF 301% $46,063
STK 9.85% - $116,040
VIS 6.19% S $72,923
WLK C341% ' $36,638

WIL 0.67% - $7,893

100.00% o 31.178.0?0




Appendix B &
Page 4

G.O. Capital Budget Carryover Amortization - Surcharge Per Customer
Customer Projections ‘ -Amount Per CUSTOMER Per MONTH

District . 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Bakersfield 54423 54605 54787 54969 55151 $005. %005  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05
BearGuich 17267 7329 73N 17453 s $007  $0.07  $0.07  $0.06  $0.06
Chico 21904 227 257 2803  22% $0.05 ~ $0.05  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05
Dixon 2758 - 2776 279 2812 2830 $005  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05
EastLos Angeles 25661 25638 25615 25502 25569 %006 - 3006  $0.06  $0.06  $0.06
Hemiosa Redondo 26806 26859 24912 24965 25018 $0.05 . $0.05 3005 $0.05  $0.05
KingCity = 2134 2277 2360 2443 252 8006  $0.06  $0.06  $0.05  $0.05
Livermore 15,739 15955 16,171 16,387 16,603 - %005 $0.05 $0.05 $0.05 $0.05
Los Altos - Suburban 17,865 17346 18027 18108 - 18,189 8005  $005  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05
Marysville 3704 3699 3696 3689 3684 $005 ~ $0.05  $0.05. $0.05  $0.05
Oroville | 3405 3395 3385 3375 3365 008  $0.08 ~ $0.08  $0.08  S0.08
‘Palos Verdes 2309 238 BT 0% 8007 $0:07  $0.07 - $007  $0.07
Salinas 26777 2535 25935 26514 8005 $0.05 5005 = $0.04  $0.04
Mid-Peninsula 35229 3s2r9 3539 35;379? ; . 8005 3005 - $0.05 5005  $0.05
Selma 438 499 5070 5146 - o %005 3005 $0.05  $0.05  $0.05
- South San Francisco 15440 15622 15804 . 15386 | %005 3005 5005  $0.05  $0.05
Stockton 40464 40524 40584 40644 - $0.05  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05
Visalia | 28020 28511 28993 20475 57 $0.04  $0.04 3004  $0.0¢  $0.04
Westiake 6807 6872 6937 7002 7067 $0.09° . $0.09  $0.09  $0.09  $0.09
Willows . 2253 2235 2237 2239 - %008 $0.06 - $0.06 $0.06  $0.06




Appendix B-5
Page 6

General Office
Stiputaled Plant Additons
Utility Plant
1998 - 1999 2000

Original CWS Pianl additions 46516 $ 25094 § 22480
Cat Water Adjustment in Final Budgets - % 1859 $ (@747
Reduced Estimate fot directional signs . 40
Remove Workspaces for progtammers -
Adjust estimaté for Human Resourées remodel - {8.3)
remove fuiniture in Humah Resources 102
Remove cash iemitlance Carpet $ 20

Remove sécurity system - $ .

Reduceéd Estimale for enginéering recotds transfer ‘ $ 98

Reduce Engineering Carpeting : 360
Remove Engineering Supervisor furniture . - o 230

Total Adjustments - s 68§ 2017 8 (15D
Stipulaled Plant Additions : 46457 $ 27007 - § 29637

Original RRB Plant Additions 7 s $ 46259 § 26357 2.939.1




California Water Service Company | Apsendx 8§
Paje 6
General Office Expenses
RRB/CWS Setttement

$1.000

1999 2000

General Office Expenses ' CWS CWS/RRB RRB - CWS CWS/RRB

Payroll 7.3504 73349 73349 772716 76944
Transpoctation 2893 2715 2715 307.3 27161

Source of Supply . 5.7 {6.1) . 61y - (5.8) - (6.3)

Pumping : €3.9) (4s) - (@45 32) . (49)

Water Treatment : : (70.5) (@765)  (76.5) - {T14) (78.2)
Transmission and Distribution 629 666 - 865 ) 637 678

Customer Accounting 8189 - 7844 7844 87356 801.7
. Conservation 23 20 . 20 24 - 21

Purchated Services - - 323 313 313 L 327 320

Stotes _ 02 62 02 02 . - 02

ASG Sataries S (7.9 (1196)  (1196) C(188)  (1229)

Office Supplies 1.381.7 13408 13408 14531 137130

Propeaty Insurance . ‘241 . 244 246 | 246

Injuries and Damages 3 16313 16313 - 165256 16525

Pensions and Benefits 608 65299 64204 69218 6.730.9

Franchisé Requitements . 02 02 -03 02

Regulatory Commission Expenses 7 703 70.3 737 718

Outside Semvices ) 9 3954 3994 4659 - 4098

Misc. General Expentes 28. 12581 14,2884 1,4284 - 12857
Maint. Of General Plant ¥ 1335 1336 1354 1365 6

AMORT OF D.93-01-025 - 384 35.1 381 8.1 38.4

Dues and Donatioas Adjustment (42.1) (44.2) {44.2) (42.1) (44.2) (44.2)
Ad Valorem Taxes 1249 1249 1249 1480 - 1480 148.0
Fayroll Taxes o 5193 56193 5193 5448 5448 544.8
Business License 30 30 3.0 30 30 30
Depreciation Expense 1,141.3 $.§41.3 11413 1,2452 12452 12452

Total Expenses : 21,7862 21,4441 213436 2290009 2227123 221122




California Water Service Company

Generat Office Expenses

RRBICWS Sen_!ernenl

$1,000

2000 2001 2002
escalation escalation

General Office Expénsés

Payroll

Transportation

~ Soutce of Supply

Pumping

Wates Tréatment

Transmission and Distribution

Customer Accounting

Conservation

Purchased Seivices

Stotes

AS&G Salaries

Office Supplies

Property lnsutance

Injuties and Damages

Pentions and Benefits

Franchise Requirements

Regulatory Commission Expenses

Outside Services

Misc. General Expenses

Maint. Of General Plant
AMORT OF D.93-01-025

Dues and Donations Adjustment

Ad Valorem Taxes

Paycoll Taxes

Business License

Depreciation Expense

Total Expences

CWS/RRB factor Totat facior - Total

76944

276.1
(6.3)
(4.6)

(78.2) -

57.8
801.7
2.4
320
0.2

(f228)

1,373.0
246
1,652.5
6,730.9
02
7118
4098
1,285.7
136.5
38.1
(44.2)
148.0
544.8
3.0
1,245.2

2227123

Note: L-uses labor rate to be determined in future GRC fifings

C-uses ORA composite tate

*. Increase due to stipulated plant addtions

(END OF APPENDIX B)

OO0 O0r0o00000000000O

38.1
(44.2)
179.44

30

1623.7*




A98-09-013 etal. ALJ/XJV/mij DRAFT

APPENDIX C




APPENDIX C-1
CALIFORN!A WATER SERVICE CCMPANY
BEAR GULCH

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

1999 2000
( DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS )
PURCHASED POWER
SUPPLIER - PGSE

Total Production (kecf) : 53692 5,396.9
Kwh 7 ¢cf , 7337 17337
Total calcutated KWH 3,939,325 3,959,648 _
Unit Cost ' $0.10815 $0.10804
Power Cost ) $426,054 6427793

TOTAL PURCHASED POWER ' : . - $426.1 $427.8

PURCHASED WATER '
SUPPLIER - SAN FRACISCO WATER DEPT. . ‘
PURCHASED WATER PRODUCTION - KCCF _ 47344 4762.1
UNIT COST OF SFWD.RATES-CCF $0.69 $0.69
S.F.W.D. FIXED ANNUAL SERVICE CHARGES 147.3 147.3
QUANTITY CHARGES : $3.266.7 $3.28538

TOTAL PURCHASED WATER $3,414.0 $3,433.1

CHEMICALS .
Total Production (kcel) 53692 5,396.9
.ADOPTED CHEMICAL DOLLARS 338 347

ADOPTED S pet KCCF : $0.006295 $0.006430

UNCOLLECTABLES RATE 0.03879%
FRANCHISE ;TAX RATE 0.72900%
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE RATE 0.001009
FEDERAL TAX RATE 35.00%
STATE CORP. FRANCHISE TAX . 8.84%
NET TO GROSS MULTIPLIER 1.79712

2/17/99 2:32 PM BEAR GULCH FINAL xis




APPENDIX C-1
Page 2

California Water Sérvice Company
Bear Guikch District

Adopted Quantities

10. Number of Services by metef size: 1999 2000

s/8x3/4 - 11,462 11,503
1 4308 4324

112 962 965
478 480

37 37

(A R |

8 8

0 o

10 0 0
17,267 17,328 .

11. Metered Sales, Keef ‘ g o
All Water 51700 51967

12. Number of Services and Usé: : o B S '
' © Avg Sewvides ’ Use, Kéef - -Avg Use, CcliSviMo
o 1599 2000 1989 2000 1999 = 2000
. Residential 15,796 - 15,856 43123 43287 2730 2730
Business 1,275 1,275 587.3 . 687.3
Muiti-famity 64 64 117.0 1186
Industrial : 1 1 . 20
Public Authority 94 94 . 1634
Other 37 39 4 6.7

Sub-Total 17,267 17,329 6,170.0 5,196.7

Private Fire Prot 178 185
Public Fire Peot 15 16
TOTAL 17,460 17,530 51700 5,196.7

Losses, 4.96% 199.2 2002
! .




APPENDIX C-1
Page 3

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
BEAR GULCH DISTRICT

STIPULATED RATE BASE

RATE BASE 1999 2000
( Thousands of $) '

WEIGHTED AVERAGE PLANT 4224901 44,1653

WD AVERAGE DEPR. RESERVE | 12,0806 13,0364 -

NET UTILITY PLANT L 30,168.5 31,1302
Materials & Supplies 138.2 138.2

Working Cash - Gross 0.0 0.0 -

‘Working Cash - Lead/Lag 358.7 367.2

Working Cash - W/H Empl. (2.1) : 2.1)
Total Working Cash 356.6 365.1 -

SUBTOTAL _ 30,663.3 31,6335

DEOUGTION FROM RATE BASE ‘
Advances 2,317.1 2,246.7

Contributions 16729 1,659.7
Reserve Amortization of Intangibles 8.2 9.6
Accumutated Deferred FIT 26115 2,800.6
Accumutated Unamontized 1ITC 2128 205.6

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 6,888.3 69222

. ADDITIONS TO RATE BASE . -
Accgmulaled Deferred Taxes - CIAC 142.4 1356
Actimulated Deferred Taxés - Advance! 152.9 1492

TOTAL ADDITIONS 295.3 284.8
DISTRICT RATE BASE 24,0704 24,9%6.
PRORATED G.O. RATE BASE 7304 800.5

WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE BASE 24.800.8 25,766.6




APPENDIX C-1
Page 4

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
BEAR GULCH DISTRICT

TAXES BASED ON INCOME

ITEM i999
{ Thousands of §)

OPERATING REVENUES (proposed rates) 12,112.0

EXPENSES
PURCHASED WATER 3.414.0
PURCHASED POWER 426.4

CHEMICALS 33.8
PAYROLL _ 1,326.7
OTHER O&M EXPENSES 785.3
OTHER A&G EXPENSES 142.7
G.O0. PRORATIONS 1,235.2
PAYROLL TAXES - 1054
AD VALOREM TAXES 270.9
UNCOLLECTIBLES 10.8
FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS. LIC. 100.6
TRANSPORTATION DEPR. ADJ. (53.3)
INTEREST EXPENSE 9236

TOTAL DEDUGTIONS 8,721.8

STATE TAX DEPRECIATION 1.268.4
NET TAXIBLE INCOME 2,121.8

. STATE CORP. FRANCH. TAX @ 8.84% 181.6

FEDERAL TAX DEPRECIATION 8638
STATE INCOME TAX 1508
LESS PREFERRED STOCK DIWIDEND : 50
NET TAXIBLE INCOME 2,3706

¥ )

i

FED. INCOME TAX @ 35.00% 829.7
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 00
TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX 829.7

TOTAL INCOME TAXES 10173

20C0

12,304.1

3,4331
427.8
34.7
1,361.2 °
7852
1413
1,2829
108.8
2800
109
102.2
(55.8)
9850
8,897.3

1,3356
2,071.2

183.1

912.0
187.6
5.0
2,302.2

805.8
0.0
805.8

988.9




APPENDIX C-2 :
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY

ZAST LOS ANGELES

OISTRICT

ACCPTED QUANTITIES

PURCHASED POWER
SUPPLIER - PGAE

Total Production { keet)
“wh £ ccl

Total ¢alculated KyWH
Unit Cost

Powet Cost

TOTAL PURCHASED POWER

PURCHASED WATER ( CENTRAL 8 WEST BASINW.O.)
PURCHASED WATER PRODUCTION - KCCF
PURCHASED WATER PRODUCTION - ACRE FEET

NON - INTERUPT. - ACRE FEET
SEASONAL STORAGE - ACRE FEET

NON - INTERUPT. - RATE $ pét ACREFOOT .
SEASONAL STORGAGE - RATE § pef ACRE FOOT

NON - INTERUPT. - QUANTITY CHARGES
SEASONAL STORAGE - QUANTITY CHARGES
LESS W. R.D. REBATE § 120 pét ACRE FOOT
ADD CENTRAL BASIN CONNECTION MAINT. CHARGE

TOTAL CHARGES

TOTAL PURCHASED WATER CQST

CHEMICALS
Total Production { keet)
ADOPTED CHEMCAL DOLLARS

ADOPTED § pet KCCF
3
!
PUMP TAXES ( WATER REPLENTISHMENT DISTRICT )
WELL WATER PRODUCTION - ACRE FEET
UNIT COST - ACRE FEEY
TOTAL GRCUNDWATER CHARGES
ANNUAL VWATERMASTER SERVICE

TOTAL PUMP TAX EXPENSE

UNCOLLECTABLES RATE
FRANCHISE TAX RATE
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE RATE
FEDERAL TAX RATE
STATE CORP, FRANCHISE TAX
NET TO GROSS MULTIPLIER
2017099 1:57 P\l EAST LOS ANGELES FINAL s

1959

20060

{ DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS )

8,9259
547.6
4,887,591
$0.09¢6

- $472144

$4721

6.553.5
15,5632

34000
$12.5632

$461.00
$299.00

©$5,791,635
$1,016,600
{8869,520)
$42,000
$5.980,71$

$5.980.7

89259
259

8,902.9
£47.6
4,874,997
$0.0566
$470,925

$470.9

69305
15910.4

34000
$12,510.4

$461.00
$249.00

$5,767,294
$1,016,600
(58569,520)
$42,000
$5.956,374

$5,956.4

89029
6.6

$0.002988

45280
$151.00
$383,728
$10,239




APPENDIX C-2
Page 2

California Water Service Company
Easl Los Angeles Dislrict

Adopled Quantitiés
10. Numbet of Services by meter size: 1999 2000

21,754 24,737
1 27714 2767
112 309 308
601 594

108 - 107

43 43
22 2
6 6

10 3 3

TOTAL 25620 = 25586

11. Metered Sales, Keef _
i All Watet 8,477.8 8,456.0

12. Number of Services and Use: o ' : - ,
: Avg Services "~ Use, Keef Avg Use, CctiSviMo

‘ _ 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 2000
Residential 20,092 20,087 = 3,946 3,6451 196.4 196.4
Business 4043 . 4924 2,4226 24224 :
Multi-family 135 ' 136 204.7 204.7
Industial 134 k3 34,2661 1,263.9
Public Authority - 312 304 634.8 618.5
Other 6 3 X 1.7
Sub-Total 25620 25,585 8,477.8 8,456.0

Private Fire Prot 547 548
publi¢ Fite Prot. 42 42
TOTAL 26,209 26,175
Losses, 4.96%

a8




APPENDIX C-2
Page 3

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
EAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT

STIPULATED RATE BASE

RATE BASE | 1989 2000
- { Thousands of $ ) . L , -

WEIGHTED AVERAGE PLANT 394229 0387

WT.DAVERAGEQDEPR. RESERVE 144491 - - 153640
NET UTILITY PLANT : 240738 =~ 259847
Materials & Sugpiies | o 7 1330 1330

Working Cash - Gross Y Y R 00

Working Cash - Lead/Lag . - 788 ' 950

Working Cash - W/H Empl. . - {2.7) {2.7) -
Total Working Cash - T 761 903

SUBTOTAL 251628 - 262100

DEDQUCTION FROM RATE BASE o '
Advances . 2269 214.2
Contributions 3,327.8 32725
Reserve Amortization of Intangibles 639 122
Accumulated Deferred FIT 2,304.2 23729
Accumutated Unamortized ITC . 1784 1726

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 6,101.2 © o 6,1014

ADDITIONS TO RATE BASE _ : '
Acgumulated Deferred Taxes - CIAC 364.9 3486
Accumulated Deferred Taxes - Advance: 36 7 35

TOTAL ADDITIONS 368.5 3521

DISTRICT RATE BASE 19.450.3 20.460.7

PRORATED G.O. RATE BASE - §66.5 1.059.1

WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE BASE 20.416.8 21,6108




APPENDIX C-2
Page 4

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
EAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT

TAXES BASED ON INCOME

ITEM ) . : 1999
( Thousands of $) -

OPERATING REVENUES (proposed rates)

EXPENSES ,
PURCHASED WATER
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION CHARGE
PURCHASED POWER
CHEMICALS
PAYROLL
OTHER O&M EXPENSES
OTHER A&G EXPENSES
G.0O. PRORATIONS
PAYROLL TAXES =~
AD VALOREM TAXES
UNCOLLECTIBLES
FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS. uc
TRANSPORTATION DEPR. ADJ.
INTEREST EXPENSE
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

STATE TAX DEPRECIATION
NET TAXIBLE INCOME

" STATE CORP. FRANCH. TAX @ 8.84%

FEDERAL TAX DEPRECIATION
STATE INCOME TAX DEDUCTION
LESS PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDEND
NET TAXIBLE'INCOME

FED. INCOME TAX @ 35.00%
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT .
TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX

TOTAL INCOME TAXES




APPENCIX C-3
CALIFCRM'A WATER SERVICE COMPANY
HERMOSA REDONDO OJISTRICT

ACOPTED QUANTITIES

1599 2200
{ DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS )
PURCHASED POWER
'~ SUPPLIER - PGAE

Total Production { keef ) 6.377.3 6.3716
Kwh /et 4179 417.9
Total calcutated KWH 2,665,074 2652692
Unit Cost £0.0990 £0.09%0
Poviet Cost : $263,842 $263,607

TOTAL PURCHASED POWER ' $2638 $263.6

PURCHASED WATER { WEST BASIN MUNICIPLE WATER DISTRICT )
PURCHASED WATER PRODUCTION - KCCF 52186 4,598.7
PURCHASED WATER PRODUCTION - ACRE FEET 11,9803 10,557.3

NON - INTERUPT. - ACRE FEET ' : ' $1,880.4 10,457.3
SEASONAL STORAGE - ACRE FEET 00 0.0
RECLAIMED WATER - ACRE FEET 100.0 100.0

NON - INTERUPT. - RATE § pet ACRE FOOT $528.00 $528.00
SEASONAL STORGAGE - RATE $ per ACRE FOOT s $345.00 $345.00
RECLAIMED WATER RATE § per ACRE FOOT : $280.00 - $280.00

NON - INTERUPT. - QUANTITY CHARGES $6,272,834 - $5,521,445
SEASONAL STORAGE - QUANTITY CHARGES $0
RECLAIMED WATER QUANTITY CHARGES $28,000
LESS W. R. D. REBATE $ 120 per ACRE FOOT ($169,200}
ADD STANDBY METER CHARGES [ 1-4°& 2-2°IN P.V.) $1,710
ADD WEST BAS!N METER CHARGES ~ $50,400
TOFAL CHARGES $6,183,744

TOTAL PURCHASED WATER COST _ $6,183.7 $5.601.6

CHEMICALS : :
Total Production ( kecf) 6,377.3 . 6,371.6
ADOPTED CHEMICAL DCLLARS - 338 34.7

ADOPTED $ pdt KCCF $0.005300 $0.005446

PUMP TAXES ( WATER REPLENTISHMENT OISTRICT )
WELL WATER PRODUCTION - ACRE FEET 26600 4,070.0
UNIT COST - ACRE FEET : $154.00 T8151.00
TOTAL GROUNDWATER CHARGES $401,660 $5614,570
ANNUAL WATERMASTER SERVICE $8,040 $3,040

TOTAL PUMP TAX EXPENSE $40%.7 $622.6

UNCOLLECTABLES RATE 041953135
FRANCHISE TAX RATE 0.03610%
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE RATE 0.000000
FEDERAL TAX RATE 35.0035
STATE CCRP. FRANCHISE TAX 8284%
NET TO GROSS MULTIPLIER 1.784755




APPENDIX C-3
Page2

California Water Service Company
Hermosa - Redondd District

Adopted Quantties

10. Numter of Sedvices by meler size: - 1999

58x34 16,834
1 5,899
112 1,108
871
83
28
9
5

o

24,837 23,901

11. Metered Sales, Keef '
Al Watet 59538 59490

§2. Number of Services and Use: , , , _
Avg Services “Use, Keet Avg Usé, CetiSviMo

1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 2000

Residential 20,816 = 20836 32202 32326 . 1547 154.7
Business 2,181 2,470 941.9 941.9 .

Muiti-famity 1,457 1,457 1,2184 1,2184

Industrial 31 29 256.5 2399

Public Authority 349 46 3150 3150

Othert 3 2 1.8 1.2

Sub-Total 24,837 24,900 5953.8 5,949.0

Private Fite Prol 226 229
Public Fire Prot. 16 16
. TOTAL 25,079 25,145
Loss}gs,‘ 6.64%
1
Total Production




APPENDIX C-3
Page 3

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
HERMOSA - REDONDO DISTRICT

STIPULATED RATE BASE

RATE BASE 1999 2000
( Thousands of $)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE PLANT ’ T 36,907.5 39,0335
WTO AVERAGE DEPR. RESERVE 10,865.2 11,8269

NET UTILITY PLANT | 26,042 2 27,2066

Materials & Supplies ' 149.¢ - 1499

Working Cash - Gross ’ 0.0 0.0

Working Cash - Léad/Lag 86.6 - 1997

Working Cash - W/H Empi. (2.4) : {2.4)
Total Working Cash 842 117.3

SUBTOTAL 262763 | 27.4738

DEDUGTION FROM RATE BASE
Advances 5486 559.5

Contributions , 1,631.0 1,619.9
Reserve Amortization of Intangibles 311 312
Accumutated Deferred FIT 1,991.2 - 2,085.2
Accumutated Unamortized ITC 156.7 151.5

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS ‘ 43586 4,447.3

ADDITIONS TO RATE BASE
Acgumutated Deferred Taxes - CIAC 162.2 1444
Accumutated Deferred Taxes - Advancet 264 269
TOTAL ADDITIONS - 1786 713
DISTRICT RATE BASE : 22,096.3 23,197.7
PRORATED G.O. RATE BASE 8458 927.1

WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE BASE 22,0421 C 244248




APPENDIX C-3
Page 4

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
HERMOSA - REDONDO DISTRICT

TAXES BASED ON INCOME

ITEM ‘ 1999
( Thousands of $) _

OPERATING REVENUES (proposed rates) 14,729.7

EXPENSES : -
PURCHASED WATER 61837
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION CHARGE 409.7
PURCHASED POWER 263.8
CHEMICALS ' _ 338
PAYROLL 1.317.4
OTHER O&8M EXPENSES : - 599.0-
OTHER A&G EXPENSES _ 77.8
G.O. PRORATIONS | _ 14301
PAYROLL TAXES 107.8
AD VALOREM TAXES , 2286
UNCOLLEGTIBLES - 288
FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS. LIC. : 247
TRANSPORTATION DEPR. AD). (36.7)
INTEREST EXPENSE 862.4
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 11,5630.9

STATE TAX DEPRECIATION ' 1,.219.4
NET TAXIBLE INCOME 1.979.4

STATE CORP. FRANCH. TAX @ 8.84% 175.0

FEDERAL TAX DEPRECIATION 849.3
STATE INCOME TAX DEDUCTION ) 116.4
LESS PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDEND 44
NET TAXIBLE INCOME o 2.239.0

FED. INCOME TAX @ 35.00% | 783.7
INVESTMENT TAXCREDIT . 0.0
TOTAL FEOERAL INCOME TAX 783.7

TOTAL INCOME TAXES - 9587




CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
VISALIA

PURCHASED POWER
SUPPLIER - PGAE

Tolal Production (keef)
Kwhiéct

. Tolal calculated KWH
UnitCost
PowerCost

TOTAL PURCHASED POWER

CHEMICALS S
Total Production (keet)
ADOPTED CHEMICAL OOLLARS

ADOPTED $ pet KCCF

UNCOLLECTABLES RATE
FRANCHISE TAX RATE
BUSINESS LICENSE FEE RATE
" FEDERAL TAX RATE '
STATE CORP. FRANCHISE TAX
NET TO GROSS MULTIPLIER

24789 2:47PM VISALIA FINAL XIS

APPENDIX C -4
DISTRICT

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

1999

11,353.8
8157

9042178

$0.06553
$940,776

49408

113538
101.4

$0.008931

2000

( DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS )

115165 .

- 875.7

10,084,650

'$0.09553
$963,387

- 49634

11,5165
1032
$0.008961

0.37826%

1.78739




APPENDIXC4
pPage 2

Ca'ifornia Water Service Company
Visalia District

Adopled Quantities
10. Number of Services by metet size: 1999 2000

5/8 x 314 7.145 7,525
i 2849 2952

1172 298 301
655 €64

83 84

3 3

13 13

4 4

10 R T 1
11,079 11,673

11. Metered Sales, Keet : o
AllWatet -~ 54286 55783

Flat Sales 50169 . 50169

$2. Number of Services and Use: ‘ _ o . A
Avg Services - Use, Keel Avg Use, CcliSviMo

1999 2000 1999 2000 1639 2000
Residential 7,479 7038 - 24121 22420 2824 2824
Business 3,112 3147 22751 22985
Multi-family : 175 175 3718.7 378.7
Industrial 57 57 . 2036 203.6

Public Authority 224 221 4244 4187
Othet 32 34 34.7 36.8

Sub-Tota! 11,079 11,573 54286 55783

'Residential Flat 16,708 16659 50169 60169

Privale Fire Prot. 355 373
Pubjic Fite Prot. 26 27
TOTAL 28,168 28632 10,4455 10,5952

Losses, 8.00% 408.3 9213
11,5168

Total Production 11,3538




APPENDIX C4
Page 3

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
VISALIA DISTRICT

STIPULATED RATE BASE

RATE BASE 1999 2000
( Thousands 6 $) '

WEIGHTED AVERAGE PLANT 453682 47,3083
WTD AVERAGE DEPR. RESERVE | 11,6842 12,781.9
NET UTILITY PLANT 336840 346164
Materials & Supplies 680 080

Working Cash - Gross : 0.0 0.0
Working Cash - Lead/Lag ' (98.6) (101.3)
Working Cash » W/H Empl. (2.2) o (2.2)

Total Working Cash (100.8) S {103.%)

SUBTOTAL ' 43.681.2 24.610.9

DEDUCTION FROM RATE BASE ,
Advarces - 13,823.4 13.884.7

Contributions : 26727 2.798.9
Reserve Amortization of Intangibles 0.2 02
Accumulated Deferred FIT 2,630.3 2,823.2
Accumutated Unamortized ITC 1246 1206

TOTAL DEQUCTIONS 19,251.2 - 19,627.6

ADDITIONS TO RATE BASE C .
Acgumulated Deferred Taxes - CIAC 355.1 347.7
Accumulated Deterred Taxes - Advance! 1,397.0 1,381.6

TOTAL ADDITIONS 1,752.1 1,7293

DISTRICT RATE BASE 16,7182.2 16,7126

PRORATED G.O. RATE BASE 784.9 8604

WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE BASE 166674 175730




APPENDIX C-4
Page 4

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
VISALIA DISTRICT

TAXES BASED ON INCOME

IiTEM 1999
{ Thousands of $) :

OPERATING REVENUES (proposed rates) 8.319.0

EXPENSES _
PURCHASED WATER 00
PURGHASED POWER . 9498
CHEMICALS 101.4
PAYROLL 1,632.5
OTHER O&M EXPENSES 656.6
OTHER A&G EXPENSES 51.6
G.O. PRORATIONS 1,327.3
PAYROLL TAXES 125.3
AD VALOREM TAXES 1946
UNCOLLECTIBLES 31.5
FRANCHISE TAXES & BUS. LIC. 06
TRANSPORTATION DEPR. ADJ. (55.8)
INTEREST EXPENSE 647.5
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 5.662.9

STATE TAX DEPRECIATION 1.434.9
NET TAXIBLE INCOME 1,221.2

"STATE CORP. FRANCH. TAX @ 8.84% 108.0

FEDERAL TAX OEPRECIATION 899.1
STATE INCOME TAX DEDUCTION 76.1
LESS.PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDEND : 36
NET TAXIBLEINCOME 1,677.3

'

FED. INCOME TAX @ 35.00% 587.1
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT . 0.0
TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX 587.1

TOTAL INCOME TAXES 695.1




Appendixn C4
Page s

INJURIES & DAMAGES RESERVE REFUND

Cuslomer Projectlons : Refund Amoimt.Per CUSTOMER Per MONTII

Distelet ' 1999 2000 2601 2002 2003 1993 2000 2601 2602 2003 -

Bear Gulch . 17,267 17,329 17391 17,453 17,515 $0.05 $0.05  $0.05 $0.05 $0.05




AFFENDIXC-$
Paget

BEARGULCH DISTRICT

BILLCOMPARISONAT PRESERT ANOPROPOSED RATES
MONTHLY BILL®

PROPOSED RASES

Monlldy Usage r Fresect

Rates - | 2 | 2001 1 L 2001
Step Step Increase Step hciease
(100 Cu 1) Amourt Amount ) Amount Amourt % Amourt Amoud

58 x 3¢ Inch Meter
28
°

$%22 2% $11.38 $53983 153383 $348 90 $558 19
4979 %0 $2498 $1.004 48 $1.00848 $1.011.97 $1.001 06
$1.894 00 $40.18 $1.934.18 $1.5M18 $1.955 42 $1.976 81

500  $9.25000 195% $3.03208 Q0% 342208 $3.521 42 $3.622 5%
10000 $18.355 00 114X $1872908 000% $1872908 §18.90502 $13.080 01
20000 $38.68500 1IN 3208 000% $I702309 $37.660 02 $37.99501

* Exchudes 1 5% CPUC Reintursemend Fee




ATENOLCC-S
Paged

HERMOSA-REDONDO DISIRICT
BILLCOMPARISON AT PRESENT ANDPROPOSED RATES
MONTHLY BILL®

PROPOSED RATES

Konthly Usags Fresend
—— Rales — 1 2001

. Increass
{100 Ce F1) Amourt : ¥ L

78 1 34 -Inch Meler
19
“

4 och Weter

$si8 58 $576 54 : “$s7884 $576 58
$1,034 10 $1.03408 $1.034 08 $103410
$18:915 $1.543.11 : 1842011 134315

500 $303396 $323%9 4% $9.09188 $9.351 51 $9,357 51 $3.352 85
10000 $17.84303 $558 09 356%  $18.50805 §18.508 01 §18,506 01 $18.500 05
20000 $3548194 [ARFY L] SHI%N M90S 936,809 04 $34.209 01 $36.809 05

* Exchudes 1 % CPUC Relnbursement Fee




CORRECTION !!

THE PREVIOUS DOCUMENT(S) MAY HAVE
BEEN FILMED INCORRECTLY

RESHOOT FOLLOWS




Appendix C-4
Page 5

INJURIES & DAMAGES RESERVE REFUND
Cuslomer Pro]etll01'1s Refund Amount 2er CUSTOMER Per tAONTH

Distslct 1959 2000 2000 2002 2603 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

- Bear Gulch | 17,267 17,329 17,99 17453 17,515 $0.05 $0.05 $0.05 $0.05  $0.05




AFTEHDIX C-S
Page b

BEARGULCH DISTRICY
BILLCOMPARISONAT PRESENT ANDPROPOSED RATES
MONTHLY BILL®

PROPOSED RATES

Mocthly Usage Freserd
— Rales

—

2001

(100 Cu. F1) Amount

59 1 3¢ Inch Meler
8
40

4 Inch Meler
$5222%

$979%0
$1.334 00

$9.250 00
$13.395 00
20000 $36.68500

* Exchudes 1 5% CPUC Reinbursement Fes

2%
249%
208%

19I%
17e%
1%

$539 63
$1.004 48
$18M18

$3.43208
$1872908
$31.32308

000N
000%
0 00%

Amound

$5398)
$1.004.48
$193418

$3.43208
$1822908
$32.32308

Step

Increass
5%

$543 90
10t
$1.955 82

$3.52752
$14.505 02
$37.660 €2

- $458 13
- $1.0)406
$1576 81

$3.52251
$19.060 0%
$32.955 04




APFENODIXC-3
Faged

: EASTLOS ANGELES DISTRICT
BILLCOMPARISON AT PRESENT ANO PROPOSED RATES

MONTHLY BILL®

PROPOSED RATES

Monthly Usaps Presend ] [

_ Rales 1599 1 2000 | B | 2001 ] 2601 ]
_ Step ncrease Step Increase Step bcrease Step Increase
100 €2 F1) Amourt Amourt Amourd Amvourt % Amound Amount % Amourt Amount % Amourt
$8 2 34 dnch Lleter -
2 $3858 $104 1861% $39 60 ($0 05) O1I% 13958 $1.40 21N $40 6% $id 213% 4519
40 $52 59 $104 1.70% £s387 05 -0 06% $838) $4 52 3N £55.14 $1.54 2MX $66 0
4 bnch Melet
2%  susro 897 154% $45267 (39 05) D01% $45282 $1303 280% $465 65 §1308 293% s
520 LT X H $160 0N 18107 (30 05) 001% §187.02 $181% 233% $505.12 31879 228% P L B
000 $1.447.02 $885 061%  §1A5587 {30 05) 000%  $4.45582 $30 20 200% $1.486 02 $3028 199% $154826
6 nch Weter
5000 888422 $2358 03I%  $88837F $005) GO0%  §488972 $127 80 102% $1.012 52 $127 84 179% [3ATE %
10000  $43539.02 $3805 o26% $1snn (30 05) Q00N 31351072 $242 30 1LI5% $13.020 02 $20 tnx $14.062 36
20000 $26830 712 $5305 ON% 12655317 ($205) 000% $28953712 N 172% $2142502 [ TEE Y ] 165% $21826 %

* Exchudes 1 5% CPUC Reinbursement Fee




APTENDICC-S
Fazed

HERMOSA.-REOONDO DISTRICT _
BILL COMPARISONATPRESENT ANO PROFOSED RATES
MONTHLY BILL®

PROPOSED RATES
31 7001

fncrease
(100 Ce £1) Amound ' L

Konthly Usage Presend
———— Rates L

&8 g %4 Inch Meter
1]
42

£ 4ch Weter

50 $38278 357858 §5786 54 $576 54 $516 58
500 160358 $1.0M10 $1.034 08 #1008 $100410
1000 $1.885.18 3194948 $1.949.04 ) $1H9 1 $1.949148

8 -tnch Weter

5000 $5.033%8 $32359 3% 3935758 o 89351 0 $3.357.54 $3.3575%
10000 $17.84908 $458 09 358%  $18500 05 $14.508 64 $18.508 04 $18.508 05
20000 $35.4%1 04 $1,227.09 16I%  $)880905 $38,809 61 . $34.80901 - $36.60005

* Exchdes § 5% CPUC Retnbursement Fee




APFENDIXCS
Paje d

VESALEIA ODISTAICT
BILL COMPARISONAT PRESENT ANDPROPOSED RATES
MONTHLY BILL?

PROPOSED RATES

1 LC 2001
Step Increass
(100 Cu Ft) Ancurt Amount %

Wontidy Usage

5% 1 X4 dnch Meler

$262048 202%  $28T854 3287450 $2678 50
512198 L8N $5.20504 $5.22500 $5.22500
$10,134 96 PHN 10NN $10.118 00 $10.M8 00

$26785¢
$5.225 ¢4
$i0.11804

Fesidential Flat Rate
Premises Hadng e
Fofowlng Ares.

6000 83 A orless

6001 by 400004 K
10001 ko 15000 3 &
160011 2500089 A

Each Adssonal Und
On he Same Premises
— s

* Exchudes 1 $% CPUC Reinbursement Fee

(END OF APPEADIX C)




A.95-09-013 ctal. ALJ/XIV/mij

 _APPENDIXD




APPENDIX D

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of California Water
Service Company (U 60 W), a Corporation, for an Order
Authorizing it to Increase Rates Charged for Water Service
in the East Los Angeles District.

Application No. 98-09-013

Application No. 98-09-014
Application No. 98-09-015
Application No. 98-09-016

And Related Matters.

' st s’ Mgt it Nt o

SETTLEMENT

1.06 GENERAL

1.01  The parties to this settlement before the California Public Utilities Commission
(“Commission”) are Califonia Water Servite Company (“CWS”) and the Ratepayer
Representation Branch of the Water Division (*RRB”) - collectively, “the Parti¢s™. The Parties,
desiring to avoid the expense, inconvenience, and uncertainty attendant to litigation of the
matters in dispute among them have agreed on this Settlement which they now submit for

approval.

1.02  In addition, since this Settlement represents a compromise by them, the Parties have
entered into each Stipulation on the basis that its approval by the Commission not be construed
as an admission or concession by any Party regarding any fact or matter or law in dispute in this
proceeding.  Furthermore, the Parties intend that the approval of this Settlement by the
Commission not be construed as a precedent or statement of policy of any kind for or against any
Parties in any current or future proceeding.

1.03  The Parties agree that no signatory to this Settlement nor any member of RRB assumes
any personal liability as a result of their agreement. The Parties agree that no legal action may be
brought by any Party in any state or federal cour, or any other forum, against any individual
signatory representing the interests of RRB, attorneys representing RRB, or the RRB itself
related to this Settlement. All rights and remedies of the Parties are limited to those available

before the Commission.

1.04 No Party to this Settlement will provide, either privately or publicl).', before this
Commission any rationale or strategy for support of any compromise reached herein beyond that
stated herein unless othenwise agreed to by the Parties.

1.05  All issues between the Parties have been resolved. The Settlement between the Parlies
would r¢sult in an increase for the Bear Gulch District of $463,500, or 4.0%, in 1999; no increase
in 2000; an increase of $211,500, or 1.7%, in 2001; and $220,700, or 1.8% in 2002; an increase
for the East Los Angeles District of $486,100, or 3.2%, in 1999; no increase in 2000; an increase




of $541,500, or 2.29%, in 2001; and $349,700, or 2.2% in 2002; an increase for the Hermosa-
Redondo District of $604,700, or 4.3%, in 1999; no increase in 2000; no increase in 2001; and no
increase in 2002; and an increase for the Visalia District of $361,000, or 4.3%, in 1999; no
increase in 2000; an increase of $74,200, or 0.9%, in 2001; and $80,600 or 0.9% in 2002. The
average customer in the Bear Gulch District using 28 C¢f per month will see its monthly bill rise
from $58.71 to $60.69, or 3.4%, including surcharges and surcredits. The average customer in
the East Los Angeles District using 22 Cef per month will see its monthly bill rise from $38.17 to
$39.64, or 3.9%, including surcharges and surcredits. The average customer in the Hermosa-
Redondo District using 19 Ccf per month will see its monthly bill rise from $40.82 to 342.45.‘ or
4.0%, including surcharges and surcredits. The average customer in the Visalia District using 39
. Cef per month will see its monthly bill rise from $24.97 to $25.69, or 2.9%, including surcharges

and surcredits.

1.06 The following discussion lists the items settled by the Parties. Attached as Appéndnx A
are tables which show RRB’s and CWS's stipulated estimates. .
200 CGST OF CAPITAL

201 CWS and RRB agree to a Return on Common Equity of 9.55%. The Parties further agree.
to reflect CWS’s latest financing and cost of debt, resulting in a retumn on ratebase of 893% i in
1999 and 8.79% in 2000.

3.00 CUSTOMERS, SALES, AND REVENUES
3.01 AVERAGE NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS

CWS agrees to each of RRB's estimates of customers, except for the categories listed below.
Differences between CWS and RRB are due to updated information. Based upon this updated
data, the Parties agree on the estimates listed below.

Original Positions Settlement

CWS - RRB
2000 1999 2000 1999 2000

Visalia 1999

Metered
Residential 7,464 7,914 8,096 8,967 7,479 7,939

3.02 SALES AND REVENUES

CWS agrees to each of RRB’s estimates of sales, except for the categories listed below.
Differences between CWS and RRB are due to different methodologies. Based upon updated

information, the Parties agree on the following estimates.
Original Positions Settlement’

East Los Angeles

Multi-family

Public Authority

Multi-family

Public Authority

CWSs RRB

1999

204,700 Cef
634,800 Cef

2000
204,700 Cef

618,500 Ccf

1999

1999

208,200 Cef

800,200 Ccf
2000

204,700 Cef
634,800 Ccf

2000

208,200 Ccf
800,200 Cef

204,700 Ccf
618,500 Cef




Oricinal Positions

Hermosa-Redondo
Residential
Business
Multi-family

Residential
Business ,
Multi-family

Visalia
Business
Public Authonity

Business
Public Authority

CWS
1999

154.4 Ccf/ sy
871,200 Ccef
1,140,900 Ccf

2000

RRB
1999

Settlement

1959

165.0 Cef/ sv
980,100 Ccf
1,255,600 Cef

2000

154.7 Cef/ sv
941,900 Cef
1,218,400 Cef

2000

154.4 Cef/ sv
866,800 Ccf
1,140,900 Ccf

CWs
1999

168.4 Ccf/ sv
992,600 Ccf
1,267,900 Ccf

RRB
1999

154.7 Cef/ sv
941,900 Ccf
1,218,400 Ccf

1999 -

2,275,100 Ccf

424,400 Ccf
2000

2,441,400 Ccf
424,400 Ccf

2000

2,275,100 Ccf
424,400 Ccf

2000

2,298,500 Cef
418,700 Cef

2,547,500 Ccf
418,700 Ccf

2,298,500 Ccf
418,700 Ccf

4.00 EXPENSES

4.01 CWS agrees to each of RRB’s estimates, except for the items listed below. Differences
between CWS and RRB are due to different methodologies. The Parties agree to use flRB’s
Inflation Factors, with the exception of labor. The Parties agree to use CWS'’s Labor Inflation for
1999 (3.0%) based on its union contract and to use RRB’s Labor Inflation for 2000 (2.3%). The
Parties agree 1o the following additional employees by district: Bear Gulch — one new employee
in 1599; Hermosa-Redondo ~ one new employee in 1999 and one new employee in 20Q0; Visalia
—one new employee in 1999. ' .

402 CWS originally requested that expenditures for painting tanks be 100% capitalized
because it serves to extend useful life. The Parties agree that CWS should c‘apitalize 60% of
these expenditures while the remaining 40% should be expensed and the associated tax benefits
flowed through to customers. ‘

403 CWS and RRB agree that CWS's methodology should be used for determining pensions
and benefits of the General Oflice as a percentage of total payroll. The Pasties further agree to
determine total payroll by applying the Labor Inflation Factors to total payroll for 1998 with the
addition of the employees agreed to in this settlement plus two additional employees
companywide in 1999 and 2000. ' ‘

4.04 CWS and RRB agree that this Settlement should be applied to plant and expenses for the
General Office for CWS's applications scheduled to be filed in 1999 and 2000. Accordingly,
CWS and RRB agree to estimate expenses for the General Oftice in 2001 and 2002 by gscalal:ng
the expenses shown in the attached table by the appropriate Labor and Nonlabor Escalation Rates
for 2001 and 2002. The appropriate Nonlabor Escalation Rates will be developed using RRB's
Composite Escalation Methodology, as determined in future proceedings.




5.00 PURCHASED WATER AND POWER

The Parties agrez to use current prices for purchased water and power to estimate expenses for

purchased water and purchased power.
6.00 PLANT

6.01 CWS accepts RRB’s estimates and treatment of plant, as shown in RRB’s Results of
Operalions Reports, except as identified below: :

Bear Gulch - Additions
1998

CWS's Request $1,797,500
Stipulated Adjustments ($81,%900)
SETTLEMENT $1,715,600

East Los Augeles — Additions _
1998

CWS's Request
Stipulated Adjustments ($32,600)
SETTLEMENT $1,290,400

Hermosa-Redondo - Additions
1998

$2,702,100
(§22,700)
$2,697,400

CWS's Request
Stipulated Adjustments
SETTLEMENT

Visalia - Additions
1998

CWS’s Request $1,465,400
Stipulated Adjustments  ($139,600)
SETTLEMENT $1,325,300

General Office — Additions
1998

CWS’s Request
Stipulated Adjustments (85,900)
SETTLEMENT $4,645,700

$1,373,000

$4,651,600

1999
$2,354,200

($300,400)

$2,053,800

1999
$2,206,700
($471,800)
$1,734,900

1999
$3,244,500
(81,258,500)
$1,986,000

1999
$1,672,200
(8554,200)
$1,118,000

1999
$2,713,500
(511,800)
$2,701,700

2000
$3,323,300
(51,316,100)
$2,007,200

2000
$2,199,400
$204,500
$2,403,900

2000
$2,925,500
(8550,500)
$2,375,000

2000
- $1,531,800
($39,400)
$1,492,400

2000
$3,022,700
(859,000)

- $2,963,700

6.02 CWS and RRB agree that stipulated additions for the General Office in 2001 are
$2,963,700 and that additions for 2002 should be estimated by escalating the additions for 2001
by the appropriate Nonlabor Escalation Rate developed using RRB’s Composite Escalation

Methodology.




.00 TAXES

7.01 FEDERAL INCOME TAX

The Parties agree on a rate of 35.00% for federal income taxes.
7.02 CALIFORNIA INCOME TAX .
The Panties agree on a rate of 8.84% for income taxes in California.
8.60 ADVICE LETTERS

8.01 Bear Gulch '

CWS and RRB agree that the proposed projéct for ¢hloramination in 2000 is required in order
~ that CWS’s supply meets new guidelines of the San Francisco Water Department to take effect in
2001. Due to the un¢ertainty surrounding the time of ¢ompliance, the Parties agree that CWS
may seek relief by advice letter for the cost of the project once it is completed, not to exceed
$150,000. Additionally, CWS and RRB agree that this advice letter must be filed prior to
January 1. 2002, or be incorporated into a future proceeding for a general increase in rates.

3.02 Bear Gulch ‘

CWS and RRB agree that the proposed project for ozone treatment in 2000 is required in order
that CWS's raw water supply meets new fequirements of the Department of Health Services for
trihalomethanes which are scheduled o take effect in 2001, Due t6 the uncertainty surrounding
the time of ¢compliance, the Parties agree that CWS may seek relief by advice letter for the ¢ost of
the project once it is completed, not to exceed $1,500,000. Additionally, CWS and RRB agree
that this advice letter must be filed prior to January 1, 2002, or be incorporated in a future

proceeding for a general increase in rates.

8.03 East Los Angeles
CWS and RRB agre¢e that the proposed pm)ect for replacing a main in Wilcox Avenue, originally

proposed in 1998 but not yet built, is nécessary and that CWS may seek relief by advice letter for
the cost of the project once it is completed, not to exceed $80,600. Additionally, CWS and RRB
agree that this advice letter must be filed prior to January 1, 2002, or be incorporated in a future

proceeding for a general increase in rates.

9.00 FEE FOR NEW FACILITIES -

RRB supports CWS’s proposed fee applicable to new services requiring a main extension
{excluding residential developments of 4 or less units in CWS's operating districts where wells
are the incremental source of supply) in order that their associated ¢osts be fairly and reasonably
recovered from all developers.: Acc0rdmgly, the Parties agree that a fee of $450 (per equivalent
one-inch service) be implemented in CWS's Visalia District. In addition, the Parties agree that in
future applications CWS should request to implement fees in the Bakersfield ($450), Chico
($450), Dixon (8430), King City ($450), Selma (8450), Salinas ($250), and Willows ($450)
districts. For domestic services to residential complexes, the fee for each district should be one-
half the fee shown above to reflect the lower demand they place on the water system. For the
Selma district, RRB agrees that CWS iay file an advice letter to reduce the present facilities fee
from $750 to $450. Finally, CWS and RRB agree that the fee should be treated as an advance
(subject to refund) and paid prior to CWS’s acceptance of the main extension facilities, -as
opposed to being paid when service is requested. This would ease the accounting burden of




tracking multiple pavmenis and refunds for a single development.

10.00 PARKING LOT

The Parties agree that CWS’s request for reconsideration of the amount determined for the
parking lot at the General Office should be dismissed with prejudice.

11.00 AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL EXPE\’DITURES FOR GENERAL OFFICE

As shown in the attached appendix, the Parties agree to amortize all capital expenditures incurred
in 1998 associated with CWS's capital budgets for 1996 and 1997 over the course of five years,
The amortization, which totals $1,178,070, represents expenditures not reﬂecled in the capital
budget for 1998 nor in CWS's and RRB's calculations of ratebase.

1200 AUDIT OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIAI\CE

RRB agrees with CWS's request to recover the cost of an audit of environmental ¢ompliance by
applying the surcharge shown in the attached appeéndix to each operating district. The audit is
necessarv 10 determine CWS’s level of environmental compliance in the face of significant

changes in recent years to environmental laws and regulations. This audit represents an essential
clement of CWS’s intent to achieve and maintain compliance with applicable environmenta
laws and regulations through the ongoing development of an effective environmental
management program by assessing whether nécessary systems and practices are in place,
funcm)mng, and adequate.

13.00 COMBINING RATES FOR THE FIRST A\ID SECOND TEST YEARS

To avoid distorting the earnings test required for the second test year by significant changes in
depreciation agreed on in this Settlement, RRB and CWS have combined the first and second test
years. Accordingly, rates for the second test year will be the same as those in the first test year,

14.60 GENERAL OFFICE

Consistent with Decision 98-12-027 for Southen California Water Company, the Parties agree
that CWS may file an application 1o apply stipulated expenses, ratebase, and surcharges from the
General Office to CWS's districts not directly involved in the present, consolidated proceeding.
C\WS agrees to adjust any associated increase by the proforma eamings using the stipulated

overall return of 8.93%.

Respectfully Submitted,
DATED: Febmary 25 1999 DATED: February 25, 1999

14:%\33' D McCREA FRANCIS S. FERRARO

Project Manager, Water Division Vice President _
Ratepayer Representation Branch California Water Service Company
California Public Utilities Commission 1720 North First Street

505 Van Ness Avenué San Jose, CA 95112

San Francisco, CA 94102 (Tel) 408-367-8200

(Tel) 415-703-3087 :




CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

Appendix A — Summary of Earnings

Appendix B ~ General Office Tables

Appendix C-1 - Bear Gulch Adopted Quantities
Appendix C-2 - East Los Angeles Adopted Quantities
Appendix C-3 - Hermosa-Redondo Adopted Quantities
Appendix C-4 - Visalia Adopted Quantities

Appendix C-5 - Bear Gulch Tables

Appendix C-6 - East Los Angeles Tables

Appendix C-7 - Hermosa-Redondo Tables

Appendix C-8 - Visalia Adopted Tables

Appendix D - District Summary of Earnings
Appendix E-1 - Bear Gulch Workpaﬁers

Appendix E-2 - East Los Angeles Workpapers
Appendix E-3 - Hermosa-Redondo Workpapers
Appendix E-4 - Visalia Workpapers

(END OF APPENDIX D)




